
The original documents are located in Box 6, folder “Deferrals and Rescissions (3)” of the 
Loen and Leppert Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE November 13, 1974 

Office of the White House Press Secretary 

-----------------------~-----------------------------------------
THE WHITE HOUSE 

TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

In accordance with the provisions of Title X of the 
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 
(Public Law 93-344), I am transmitting supplementary 
reports that revise proposed rescission and deferral 
reports made to the Congress in September and October 
of this year. I am also transmitting herewith reports 
on two new deferral actions required to promote sound 
financial management practices. 

The details of the supplementary reports and the new 
deferrals are attached. 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 
November 13, 1974 

# # 

GERALD R. FORD 

# # 

Digitized from Box 6 of the Loen and Leppert Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



r 
1 

- , . .- . 

Rescis­
sion #: 

R75-1A 

R75-4A 

R75-6A 

R75-7A 

D75-88 
D75-24A 

D75-35A 

D75-36A 

D75-37A 

D75-52A 

D75-54A 

D75-61A 

075-89 

D75-67A 

SUMMARY OF 
PROPOSED RESCISSIONS AND DEFERRALS 

(dollars in thousands) 

Item 

Rescissions: 

-Appalachian Regional Development Programs: 
Airport Construction ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Agriculture: 
· Forest Service: 

Forest Roads and Trails •••••••••••••••••••• 
Interior: 

Bureau of Land Management: 
Public Lands Development, Roads and Trails. 

National Park Service: 
Road Construction •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Deferrals: 

Agriculture: 
Forest Service: 

Youth Conservation Corps ••••••••••••••••••• 
Forest Roads and Trails •••••••••••••••••••• 

Department of Defense - Civil: 
Soldiers' and Airmen's Home: 

Capital Outlay ........•••.••.•.•..•....•... 
The Panama Canal: 

Canal Zone Government: ~ 
Capital Out_l:-_ay . ...•.•••••••....•••••..••. 

Department of Defense: 
Wildlife Conservation, etc •••••••••••••••••• 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Conununity Planning and Development: 

Public Facility Loans •••••••••••••••••••••• 
Interior: 

Bureau of Land Management: 
Public Lands Development, Roads and Trails. 

U.S. Geological Survey: . 
Payments from Proceeds, Sale of Water, 
Mineral Leasing Act, 1920 •••••••••••••••.• 

Labor: 
Pension Benefit Gua22antee Corporation: 

Pension Guaranty Fund •••••••••••••••••••••• 
State: 

International Boundary and Water Conunission, 
U.S. & Mexico: 

Construc-tion . ........•............. _. ...... . 

Budget 
Authority 

40,000 

61,611 

4,891 

10,461 

3,081 
420,000 

434 

500 

343 

183,934 

30,000 

27 

343 

4,696 

Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••• 760,321 



Rescission No. R75-1A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPOil'r ... 
Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Rescission No. R75-l 
transmitted in the special message of September 20, 1974 and 
printed as House Document No. 93-361. This rescission was 
submitted initially for information purposes only, as the 
determination to withhold this contract authority from 
obligation was made prior to enactment of the Congressional 
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. Since this 
previousreport, an actiol!l has been taken with respect to 
this rescission which now places it under the provisions of 
the Act. 

The amount proposed for rescission remains $40,000,000, 
as reported previously. The rescission reported has been 
updated to reflect appropriations realized through recent 
Congressional Action (P.L. 93-393), and to reflect current 
estimates of unobligated balances from prior years. New 
budgetary resources increased $133.5 million to reflect 
1975 appropriations for non-highway programs. Unobligated 
balances are now estimated at $276,103,000 which consists 
of $185,000,000 of 1975 highway contract authority, 
$40,000,000 of airport safety contract authority (originally 
provided in the Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1975, 
as amended on August 5, 1971) and $51,103,000 of unobligated 
balances of appropriations. ~ 

Legislation to effect this rescission has been intro­
du~ed (Sec. 2, H.R. 16893). 



I 

Rescission Proposal No.: R75-1A 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Appalachian :Regional 

Bureau 

Appropriation Ti~le & Symbol 

Appalachian Regional Develo -
ment Programs 11X0090 
(Section 208 - Appalachian 
Airport Safety Improvements) 

New budget authority 
(P • L. 9 2 - 6 5 ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

$ 318,500,000 1/ 

276,103,000 2/ 

594,603,000 

40,000,000 

JUSTIFICATION Contract authority of $40,000,000 is proposed for with­
drawal pursuant to the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). The airport 
safety activities provided for under this contract authority are already 
being achieved under the authority for the FAA program for navigation 
aids, the national program of grants-in-aid for airports and by State 
and local governments through ARC's Supplemental Grant authority. The 
Federal Cochairman of ARC does not plan to request an appropriation to 
liquidate this contract authority prior to the expiration of the authori­
zation on June 30, 1975, and has so notified the State members of the 
Commission. 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: The withdrawal of this contract authority will not 
significantly·affect the ability of localities in the Appalachian region 
to improve their airports because of the existence of other airport 
construction and safety programs. 

Had there been an· appropriation in 1975 to liquidate~ this contract 
authority, this withdrawal would represent outlay savings of approxi­
mately $2,000,000 in FY 1975 and future savings of approximately 
$4,000,000 in FY 1976 and $9,000,000 in FY 1977. The FY 1975 savings 
are assumed in the latest budget estimates. Thus, this withdrawal has 
the effect of maintaining the current budget estimates. 

1/$185,000,000 of which is 1976 contract authority not available for 
- obligation in FY .1975 pursuant to P.L. 93-393. 
2/$25,000,000 of which is 1975 dontract authority not available for 
- obligation in FY:J··l915 .pursuant to P.L. 93-393. 



• APPALACHIAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

APPALACHIAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

APPALACHIAN AIRPORT SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

The authority to incur obligations provided by subsection (f) 

of section 208 of the Appalachian Regional Development Act 

of 1965, as. amended, (85 stat. 169, 40 App. U. S .c. 208) 

is rescinded. 



Rescission No. R75-4A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message revises Rescission No. R75-4 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and 
printed as House Document No. 93-365. 

The revision reflects a $1,941,936 decrease in the amount 
proposed to be rescinded for the Forest Service, Forest 
Roads and Trails account--from $63,553,000 to $61,611,064. 

The amount proposed for rescission in the October 4, 1974 
special message was based upon a preliminary estimate of 
the amount of 1973 contract authority provided in the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 (23 u.s.c. 203) that would 
lapse as of June 30, 1975. The estimate was based upon a 
program plan formulated prior to Congressional action on 
the Department of Interior and Related Agencies Appropria­
tion Act of 1975 (P.L. 93-404) and upon an estimate of 
indefinite appropriations anticipated pursuant to the Act 
of March 4, 1913 (16 u.s.c. 501). Congressional appropria­
tion action directed an increase in the obligation plan of 
$7,400,000~ The FY 1975 obligation plan was also increased 
by $1,045,000 to complete work which was programmed but not 
completed in FY 1974. Indefinite appropriations realized in 
FY 1974 exceed the estimate made in the previous report by 
$6,503,064. The difference between the increased program 
plan, $8,445,000, and the ;increase in indefinite appropriations 
realized is $1,941,936, the decrease in the amount proposed 
to be rescinded. 

This modification of the amount proposed for rescission is 
consistent with the previous rescission report which stated 
that additional obligations would increase 1975 cash requirements 
beyond the amount made available by the Congress in its review 
of and action on the 1975 program plan. This increase in the 
program level is funded in part by the increase in indefinite 
appropriations realized above the estimates. 

The deferral of $420 million has been made the subject of 
another report (D75-24), transmitted to Congress on October 
4, 1974. The amount of that deferral is unaffected by the 
adjustments to the program level and the amount proposed for 
rescission discussed herein. 

Legislation to effect this rescission has been introduced 
(Sec. 3, H.R. 17204). A.revised rescission proposal that re­
flects the current status of funds accompanies Rescission No. 
R75-4A. 



Rescission No. R75-4A 

Supplementary Report (cont'd) 

This rescission was submitted initially for information 
purposes only, as the determination to withhold this contract 
authority from obligation was made prior to enactment of the 
Congressional Budget and Impoundrnent Control Act of 1974. 
Since this previous report, an action has been taken with 
respect to this rescission which now places it unc;ier the pro-
visions of the Act. · · 



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-4A 

Agency 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

New budget authority $ 187, 003, Og4* 
Bureau 16 u.s.c. 501/23 u.s.c. 203 

Other budgetary resources 452, 000, 000* 
Appropriation Title & Symbol 

12X2262 Forest Roads & 
Trails 

12X5203 Forest Service 
& Trails 

t' 

Justification:* 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

639,003,064* 

61,611,064* 

The Federal Aid Highway Act of 1970 provided contract authority (CA) 
of $170M in both fiscal years 1972 and 1973. The CA is available for 
two years after the fiscal year for which it was authorized. The 
$157,392,000 made avilable for the Forest Road and Trails program 
represents the funding required to support resource development and 
use plans for the national forest system in 1975. This amount is made 
up of $108,388,936 of 1973 CA available for use through 1975, 
$47,003,064 available from 10 percent of national forest receipts 
(16 u.s.c. 501) and $2,000,000 in anticipated reimbursements. An 
additional $61,6li064 of 1973 CA is not needed to achieve the 1975 
program objectives and will lapse on June 30,· 1975. This amount is 
proposed for rescission. The deferral of $420 million has been made 
the subject of another report (075-24) transmitted to Congress on 
October 4, 1974. • 

The 1975 program level has been prepared considering resource develop­
ment and use opportunities and the associated benefit/cost relation­
ships to the extent possible. Analysis of additional program opportun­
ities is necessary and is continuing to better determine their benefit/ 
cost relationships and to establish priorities. Road requirements are 
a major consideration in these efforts, It is conceivable that upon 
further analysis, some increase or decrease in the program might be 
justifiedbut these possible changes are expected to be relatively 
small in relation to the CA available. 

Congressional appropriation action (P.L. 93-404} provided $120,864,000 
in cash to liquidate contract authority and the Committee reports 
directed an increase in obligations of $7,400,000. The appropriated 
cash to liquidate contract authority is slightly less than the 
Administration's request of $121,000,000 but with careful management 
is believed to be sufficient to carry out the 1975 program plan as 
amended by Congress. Additional obligations in 1975 would increase 
1975 cash requirements beyond that made available by the Congress in its 
review of and action on the 1975 program plan. 

*Revised from previous submission. 



-2 

(Cont'd.) 

Estimated Effects:* 

If this contract authority were to be made immediately available 
the result would be an estimated increase in the program level 
of about $11.6 million in the current year. The increased program 
level would in turn, require additional appropriations for 
liquidation of contract authority and increased outlays of about 
$2.3 million in FY 1975, $7.6 million in FY 1976, and $1.7 million 
in FY 1977. Greater outlay increases are unlikely because 
necessary planning and other preconstruction activities have not 
been accomplished. 

* Revised from previous submission. 



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Forest Service 

Forest Development Roads &. Trails 

Contract authority provided for the fiscal year 

1973 by Section lOS(a) (7) of the Federal-Aid 

Highway Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-605) for "Forest 

development roads and trails" is rescinded in the 

amount of $61,611,064. 



Rescission No. R75-6A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursuant to Sec. 1014(c} 
of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Rescission No. R75-6 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974, and 
printed as House Document No. 93-365. This rescission 
was submitted initially for information purposes only, as 
the determination to withhold this contract authority from 
obligation was made prior to enactment of the Congressional 
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. Since this 
previous report, an action has been taken with respect to 
this rescission which now places it under the provisions 
of the Act. 

The previous report reflected an estimate of unobligated 
balances of $28,961,000. This report reflects actual 
balances determined available of $30,036,585. The difference 
between estimated and actual balances brought forward into 
fiscal year 1975, $1,075,585, has been made available for 
obligation. No other changes have been made from the pre­
vious report. Legislation to effect this rescission has been 
introduced (Sec. 4, H.R. 17204). 



Rescission Proposal No.: ------
R75-6A 

j 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Interior 

Bureau 
Bureau of Land Manaqement 

• Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Public Lands Development 
Roads and Trails 
14Xlll3 

Justification:* 

New budget authority 
( 2 3 USC . 2 0 3 ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

$ 10,000,000 

30,086,585* 

40,086,585* 

4,89'.l,OOO _ 

The $5,195,585 programmed for the Public Lands Development Roads and Trails 
represents the funding required to support resource develo'f:')ment and use 
plans for the public lands in 1975. The Federal Aid Highway Act of 1970 
provides contract authority of $5 million for 1972 and $10 million for 
1973 to be available for two years subsequent to the fiscal year for which 
it is authorized. The Federal Aid Highway Act of 1973 provides additional 
contract authority of $10 million for each of fiscal years 1974, 1975 and 
1976 and authorizes use of this authority one year in advance of and two 
years subsequent to the fiscal year for which it is authorized. The total 
budgetary resources for this program consist of $10,000,000 in 1976 con­
tract authority, $30,036,585 in unobligated balances carried forward from 
fiscal year 1974 and $50,000 in anticipated reimbursements. Un~er the 
existing program, $4,891,000 of contract authority will lapse on June 30, 
1975, and $30 million will be carried into 1976. 

The 1975 program level has been prepared considering r'source development 
and use opportunities and the associated benefit/cost relationships to the 
extent possible~ The program for road development.in any one year is 
based on estimated requirements to meet the objectives for multiple use 
resource development and use plans on the national resource lands. 

This program is reviewed annually by the Congress when.it takes action on 
the appropriation required to liquidate obligations under existing con­
tract authority. Thus,. the amount of contract authority made available 
has been implicitly approved by the Congress. · 

Estimated Effects: 

Rescission of these funds will have no adverse effects.on the program in 
future years. The $4,891,000 proposed for rescission is 1973 contract 
authority which will lapse at the end of this fiscal year. If this 
unneeded contract authority we.re made immediately available, those ·projects 
that have unfavorable benefit/cost relationships would be funded. These 
projects would yield either limited benefits over the life of ~he project, 
benefits that can only be realized several years in the future, or both 
results. This proposed rescission and the deferral of $30 million in this 
account are consistent with a program level that provides optimum utili­
zation of available funds. 

*Revised from previous submission. 



2 

If the amounts proposed for rescission, the deferred amounts or both 
the amounts were to be made immediately availab.le for obligation, 
the program level would increase by $3.l million in 1975 and outlays 
by approximately $.8 million in 1975.and $2.3 million in 1976 



• 

Rescission No. R75-~A 

Supplementary Rep?rt 

Report Pursuant to Section 1014(cl of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message revises Rescission No. R75-7 trans­
mitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and printed 
as House Document No. 93-365 • 

This revision reflects a $3,538,972 decrease in the amount 
proposed to be rescinded for the National Park Service, Road 
Construction account resulting in a decrea.se o.f the rescission 
from $14,000,000 to $10,461,028. 

The amount proposed for rescission in the previous report was 
based upon a preliminary estimate of the amount of 1973 contract 
authority provided in the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 
(23 u.s.c. 203) that would lapse as of June 30, 1975. The 
estimate was based upon a program plan formulated prior to 
Congressional action in the Department of the Interior and 
related Agencies Appropriation Act of 1975 (P.L. 93-404). 
Since that time, Congressional action has resulted in a final 
1975 program plan which will require the use of a larger amount 
of available contract authority. Also, after further review 
of financial records, the National Park Service has determined 
that a lesser amount of contract authority from the "Parkways" 
authorization is the correct lapsing authority in 1975. The 
current rescission of contract authority for "Parkways" as 
provided in the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 {P.L. 91-605) 
will allow for use of all available contract authority needed 
to carry out the 1975 program as approved by the Congress in 
P.L. 93-404. 

This modification of the amount proposed for rescission is 
consistent with the previous rescission report which stated 
that the program level in each year has reflected a level of 
obligations implicitly approved by the Congress in its review 
of action on the appropriation required to liquidate obliga­
tions under existing contract authority • 

.. The revised rescission report also reflects a decrease in total 
budgetary resources of $25,044,824. This decrease is attribut­
able to (1) the difference betwe.en the estimate of the 
unobligated balances carried forward from fiscal year 1974, 
which was reflected in the previous report, and the actual 1 

balances determined available as of June 30, 1974, and Ii 
(2) the Park Service's in-depth review of their financial 1 ' 

records resulting in an adjustment of the amount of contract 
authority available. 

Legislation to effect this rescission has been introduced (Sec. 5, 
H.R. 17204} •. A revised rescission proposal that reflects the 
current status of funds accompanies Rescission No. R75-4A. 



Rescission No.: R75-7A 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Interior 

·Bureau 
• National Park Service 
,Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Road Construction 

14Xl037 

Justification:* 

New budget authority 

(23 USC 203) 
Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount propos~ 
rescission 

or 

$105,000,000 

229,053,632* 

334,053,632* 

10,461,028* 

The Federal Aid Highway Act of 1970 provides contract authority of 
$20 million for 1972 and $50 million for 1973. The contract authority 
is available for the two subsequent years after the year for which it 
was authorized. In addition, the Federal Aid Highway Act of 1973 
provides contract authority of $90 million for 1974, $105 million for 
1975, and $105 million for 1976, and authorizes use one year in advance 
of the year for which it was authorized. The amount proposed for 
rescission will lapse at the end of the current fiscal year. 

In the Department of Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act 
of 1975 (P.L. 93-404), the Congress approved a new obligational program 
of $38,926,000. This amount, along with an amount of •28,530,145 pro­
grammed for 1974 but as yet unobligated, will give the Park Service a 
total obligational program of $67,456,145 for 1975. Allowance has been 
made for use of all the contract authority necessary to carry out this 
program level. Obligation of all available CA would result in the low­
priority use of scarce Federal financial resources. Many of the faci­
lities and interpretive systems which these projects could serve are not 
yet planned or are not needed until future years. 

Historically, Congress has provided contract authority for this program 
in excess of the Park Service's construction capacity. The program 
level in each year, however, has reflected a level of obligations 
implicitly approved by the Congress in its review of and action on the 
appropriation required to liquidate obligations under existing contract 
authority. 

Estimated Effects: 

It is unlikely there would be a significant increase in the program 
even if the additional contract authority were made available. If 
this authority is not rescinded, it is unlikely that a substantial 
portion of it could be obligated this fiscal year for the reasons 
stated. 

*§eyised from previous submission. 



" 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

National Park Service 

Parkways 

Contract authority provided for fiscal year 

1973 by Section lOS{a) (10) of the Federal-Aid 

Highway Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-605) for "Parkways" 

is rescinded in the amount of $10,461,028. 



• 

Deferral No.: D75-88 
~~~~~·~~~~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 

Bureau 

& Symbol 

125/61125 Youth Conserva­
tion Corps Forest Service 
1975/1976. 

Justification: 

New budget authority 
(P.t.93-404 ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resource& 

AJuount to be def erred 
part of year 

AJuount to be def erred 
for entire year 

$ _ _.1 .... a...,,,..2...,4...,.o.....,_., o ... o ... o...__ 

l0,240,000 

3.,081,000 

The Youth Conservation Corps Act of 1970, as amended (P.L. 92-597, 
October 27, 1972), was enacted. to provide gainful employment of 
young people, ages 15 through 18, during the summer months in furthering 
development and maintenance of natural resources. Funds were appropria­
ted in the Department of Interior and related agencies Appropriation 
Act of 1975 (P.L. 93-404) to operate Federal Youth Conservation 
Camps. These appropriations were made to fund operation of summer camps 
in calendar year 1975. Thus, the Congress made the funds available 
in both fiscal years 1975 and 1976. The amount deferred has been 
placed in reserve under provisions of the Antideficiency Act, (31 u.s.c. 
665) , to be made arai.lable in the first quarter of fiscal year 1976. 
The reserve will insure fund availability for camp $perations for 
July through September of calendar year 1975. 

Estimated Effects: 

There are no progranunatic or budget impacts since this deferral is 
in accordance with planned operation of the authorized program and 
is considered in current budget estimates. 



• 

Deferral No. D75-24A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-24 trans­
mitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and printed 
as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was submitted 
initially for information purposes only, as the determination 
to withhold this contract authority from obligation was ,,made 
prior to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment 
Control Act.of 1974. Since this previous report, an action 
has been taken with respect to this deferral which now places 
it under the provisions of the Act. 

The amount being deferred remains $420,000,000 as previously 
reported. Certain changes have been made, however, to the 
1975 program level, the total budgetary resources, and the 
budgetary effects of the deferral action since the previous 
submission. 

The estimate of 1975 national forest receipts has increased 
from $40,500,000 to $47,003,064. New budget authority and 
total budgetary resources have accordingly increased by 
$6,503,064 from the previous submission. 

The 1975 program level has been increased by $8,445,000. As 
a result of the increase to the program level, the outlay 
effect of this deferral action has been reduced b~ $1.7 million 
in FY 1975, $5.4 million in FY 1976 and $1.3 1\i.llion in FY 1977 
from the outlay effect reported in the previous submission. 
The reduced outlay effects result from a decrease of $8.4 
in the estimated amount of contract authority which could be 
obligated in 1975 if all available contract authority were to 
be made immediately available. 



.. 

Deferral No. :. D75-24A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
.Aqriculture 

Bureau 
Forest Service 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

12X2262 Forest Roads and 
Trails 
Forest Service 

12X5203 Roads and Trails 
for State National 
Forest Fund 

Justification:* 

--------------------
New budget authority $ 187, 003 1 064 *--

16 u.s.c. 501/23 u.s.c. 203 
Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount to be def erred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

452,000,000 

639,003,064* 

420,000,000 

The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 provided contract authority {CA) 
of $170 million for fiscal year 1973 to be available through fiscal 
year 1975. The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 provided contract 
authority of $140 million for each of fiscal years 1974, 1975, and 
1976. This CA is available one year before and two years subsequent 
to the year for which it is provided. In 1975 $157,392,000 has been 
made available for the Forest Road and Trails program and represents 
the funding required to support resource development and use plans 
for the national forest system in 1975. This amount is made up of 
$108,388,936 of 1973 CA available for use through 1975, $47,003,064 
available from 10 percent of 1975 national forest receipts (16 U.S.C. 

501) and $2,000,000 in anticipated reimbursements. Of the remaining 
$481,611,064 budgetary resources available $61,611~064 is proposed 
for rescission (R75-4A) as it represents 1973 CA which will lapse 
at the end of fiscal year 1975, and $420,000,000 is being deferred. 

The amount of road development in any one year is based on estimated 
requirements to meet the objectives for resource development and use 
plans on national forests. Roads are also constructed by timber 
purchasers in connection with timber sale operations. These roads 
are, of course, closely related to individual timber sales and are 
appropriately considered to be a cost of the sale. Almost all con­
struction by timber purchasers in 1975 is in connection with existing 
timber sale contracts. Major contract revisions are not practical 
or equitable. · 

Congressional appropriation action (P.L. 93-404) provided $120,864,000 
in cash to liquidate contract authority. This is only slightly less 
than the Administration's request of $121,000,000 but sufficient to 
carry out the program plan as presented in the 1975 budget and amended 
by Congress. Additional obligations in 1975 would increase 1975 cash 
requirements beyond the lev.el made available. Thus, the amount of 
contract authority made available reflects the level of obligations 
implicitly approved by the Congress in its review of and action on the 
appropriation required to liquidate obligations under existing contract 
authority. 

* Revised from previous submission. 



2 

Deferral No. D75-24A (Cont'd). 

Estimated Effects:* 

Obligation of major amounts of funds proposed to be deferred would 
not be possible as planning and other pre-construction activities 
have not been accomplished. Therefore, if these funds were made 
available for obligation, investment could result in opportunities 
likely to yield low returns, investments not coordinated with other 
resource development activities, and a program level for which com­
prehensive plans have not been prepared. 

If the contract authority were made immediately available, obligations 
in 1975 would increase by about $11,600,000. The outlay effect would 
be $2.3 million in FY 1975, $7.6 million in FY 1976 and $1.7 million 
in FY 1977. 

* Revised from previous submission. 



( 

Deferral No. D75-35A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-3S 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and printed 
as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was submitted initially 
for information purposes only, .as determination to withhold this 
budget authority from obligation was made prior to enactment of 
the Congressional Budget and Irnpoundrnent Control Act of 1974. Since 
this previous report, an action has been taken with respect to this 
deferral which now places it under the provisions of the Act. 

The amount currently deferred is $434,000, reflecting a 
release of $179,000 of the funds cited as deferred on the previous 
report. These funds were made available to provide for modifications 
to the central heating plant at the Soldier's and Airmen's Horne· 
required to meet the District of Columbia emission standards. The 
previous report had anticipated a telease of $50,000 this year for 
this purpose, the.difference being the increase in cost for this 
project over previous estimates. 



Deferral No. : D75-35A 
~--~~~.~~~~-

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Soldiers' and Airmen's Home 

-: Bureau 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Capital Outlay 84X8932 

Justification 

New budget authority 
(P. L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

$ ------
1,193,000 

1.193 .Ooo 

434,006 * 

In 1974, the Soldiers' and Airmen's Home requested that funds appropriated for the 
planning of a new domiciliary and hospital addition be reserved until the Horne 
studied alternative means of financing its operations. Construction planning needs, 
if any are identified, would be determined upon completion of the study. 

This deferral action has been taken under provision of the Anti-Deficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665) that authorizes the establishment of reserves fo~ contingencies. 

Estimated Effects 

This deferral action has no programmatic or budgetary effect and was anticipated in 
the budget. Construction planning funds could not be used until completion of the 
study. 

*Revised from previous submission. 



Deferral No. D75-36A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report pursuant to Section l0l4(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-3~ 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and 
printed as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was 
submitted initially for information purposes only, as 
determination to withhold this budget authority from 
obligation was made prior to enactment of the Congressional 
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. Since this 
previous report, an action has been taken with respect to 
this deferral which now places it under the provisions of 
the Act. 

There is no change in the amount previously reported 
deferred for the Panama Canal Zone Government, Capital 
Outlay Account, nor is there any change to the information 
provided. 



Deferral No. : D75-36A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Panama Canal 

~ Bureau 
Canal Zone Government 

• Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Capital Outlay 
38X9118 

Justification: 

New budget authority $5, 7901 900 __ _ 
(P • L. 9 3 - 3 91 ) 

Other budgetary resources 3, 170,158 

Total Budgetary Resources 8,960,lSB 

Amount to be def erred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year · 500,000 

This program is funded by appropriations made in the Department of 
Transportation and related Agencies Approp~iations Act of 1975 
(P.L. 93-391) and those Acts of prior years. These appropriations 
are available until expended. This deferral action has been taken 
at the request of the Canal Zone Government until obligations for 
inspection charges can be scheduled. These inspections are made 
upon completion of construction projects initiated in this year. 
The reserve has been established under the provisions of the Anti­
def iciency Act (31 USC 665) to insure fund availability for inspection 
work upon project completion. · ~ 

Estimated Effects: 

The amount deferred could not be used if made available in the current 
year because of the scheduling of the planned construction program. 
Thus, the deferral action has no programmatic or budgetary effect. 



Deferral No.: 075-37 A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
. REPORT PURSUANT TO SEC l014C OF P. L. 93•344 

This supplementary message modifies 075-37 transmitted in the special 
message of October 4, 1974, and printed as House Document 93-365. 
This deferral was submitted initially for information purposes only, 
as the determination to withhold these funds from obligation was made 
prior to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment and 
Control Act of 1974. ·Since this previous report, an action has been 
taken with respect to this deferral which now places it under the 
provisions of the Act. 

Total budgetary resources have increased by $95,532 due to larger than 
expected carryover of unobligated balances on June 30, 1974. The amounts 
apportioned have increased by $50 ,000 from the previous report, due to 
the identification of additional program requirements. 



-... 
' 

Def err al No. : __ n_7_5_-_3_·_7 A ____ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Dcnartmcnt of Defense 

Bureau 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., 
Military Reservations 
appropriations 

Justification* 

New budget authority 
(16 ll.S.C. 670 f (a)) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

$ _ __....65 ..... 7...!l.O.D __ 

516.532* 

1.173.532* 

342.532* 

These arc permanent appropriations. The budgetary resources consist of anticipated 
receipts and unobligated balances which are generated from hunting and fishing fees 

· collected on military reservations, pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 670. They may be used 
only in accordance with the purpose of the law, to carry out a program of natural 
resource conservation. 

/\pportionments have been made for all known program requirements. The balance of 
the funds are being deferred under the provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665). Full apportionment is not requested by the Services because 
(1) installations may be accumulating funds over a period of~time to fund a major 
project and (2) there is a seasonal relationship between the collection of fees 
and their subsequent expenditure. Most of the fees are collected during the winter 
and spring months, while most of the program work is performed during the summer and 
fall months. This necessitates that funds collected in a prior year be deferred in 
order to be available to finance the program during the summer and fall months. 

Total budgetary resources have increased by $95,532 due to larger than expected 
carryover of unobligated balances on June 30, 1974. The amounts apportioned have 
increased by $50,000 from the previous report, due to the identification of addi­
tional program requirements. 

i.·ildlifc Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Army 
l~ildlifc Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Navy 
\\'ildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Air Force 

Estimated Effects 

21X5095 
17X5095 
57X5095 

$284,790 
33 ,312 
24,430 

$342,532• 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could 
not be obligated if made available. 

*Revised from previous submission. 



- ·~----·- -...... -~ ... ...,...,..,. 

Deferral No. D75-52A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

~ This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-52 trans­
mitted in the special message of October 4, 1974, and printed 
as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was submitted 
initially for information purposes only, as the determination 
to withhold these funds from obligation was made prior to 
enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control 
Act of 1974. Since this previous report, an action has been 
taken with respect to this deferral which now places it under 
the provisions of the Act. 

An increase in new budget authority of $2,810,000 is reflected· 
in the revised submission. These funds were made available 
by appropriations for the payment of participation sales 
insufficiencies. Other budgetary resources have also increased 
by $5,137,910 as a result of an adjustment to unobligated 
balances carried forward from fiscal year 1974. Actual bal­
ances carried forward exceeded the estimate made in the previous 
report. 

Interest and other costs estimated at $23,303,000 have been 
apportioned since the last report. Thes.e obligations are re­
quired to meet the costs to be incurred in FY 1975 in con­
nection with outstanding loan~ •. The balance of the fund will 
be needed in future years for the same purpose. ~ 



Deferral No.: D75-52A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDG~T AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Housing 
and Urban Development 
Bureau Community Planning 

11 
and Development 

~ Appropriation Title & Symbol 

• Public Facility Loans 

86X4234 

JUSTIFICATION * 

New budget authority $ 3,871,000* 
(P.L. 89-429 ) 

Other budgetary resources 2 0 3 , 3 6 6 , 414 * 

Total Budgetary Resources 2 0 7 , 2 3 7 , 414"' 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

through Jan. 1, 1975 
Amount to be def erred 

for entire year 

183,934,414* 

Title II of the Housing Amendments of 1955 authorized HUD to assist the 
construction of public facilities with long-term Federal loans. 

Section 116 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 terminates 
this program on January 1, 1975 and specifies that no new loan commitments 
may be made after the termination date. Activities previously supported 
are eligible for assistance under the new community development block 
grant program beginning January 1, 1975. Hence, the public facility loan 
program is not needed to achieve national community development goals as 
established by Congress. 

The unused balance of the fund as of October 4, 1974 is estimated at 
$183,934,414. A portion of these funds will be needed in future years to 
cover servicing and other administrative costs incurred' in connection. with 
outstanding loans. These costs are estimated at $23.3 million in FY 1975. 
In addition, Congress has authorized the use of these funds for payment 
into the Disaster Assistance Fund for emergency housing assistance. 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS 

Continued reservation of these funds will not interfere with the achieve­
ment of current national community development goals nor impair HUD's 
ability to protect the Government's interest in outstanding loans. Use 
of these funds would require the reactivation of a program which Congress 
has terminated on January 1, 1975 and could force the Department to 
increase personnel or lengthen the time required to commence the new 
community development block grant program. It.would also increase 
Federal outlays by an estimated $13 million in FY 1976 and $34 million 
in FY 1977. 

*Revised from the previous submission. 



• 

Deferral No. D75-54A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

Report pursuant to Sec. 1014(c) 
of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-54 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974, and 
printed as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was 
submitted initially for information purposes only, as the 
determination to withhold this contract authority from 
obligation was made prior to enactment of the Congressional 
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. Since this 
previous report, an action has been taken with respect to 
this deferral which now places it under the provisions of 
the Act. 

The previous report reflected an estimate of unobligated 
balances of $28,961,000. This report reflects actual 
balances determined available of $30,036,585. The difference 
between estimated and actual balances brought forward into 
fiscal year 1975, $1,075,585, has been made available for 
obligation. No other changes have been made from the pre­
vious report. 



:· .• , · Deferral No. : 07S-54A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Interior New budget authority $10, 000, 000 

Bureau Bureau o:c ( 23 USC 203 ) 
Land Management Other budgetary resources 30,086,585* 

4ppropriation Title & Symbol 
Total Budgetary Resources 4 0 , 0 8 6 , 5 8 5 * 

• 
Public Lands Development 
Roads and Trails i--Am~o-un-t~t-o~b-e-d~e-f~e-r_r_e~d--------~--~--------~ 

14Xlll3 part of year 

Justification:* 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 30,000,000 

The $5,195,585 programmed for the Public Lands Development Roads and 
Trails represents the funding required to support resource development 
and use plans for the public lands in 1975. The Federal Aid Highway Act 
of 1970 provides contract authority of $5 million for 1972 and $10 mil­
lion for 1973 to be available for two yea:r:ssubsequent to the fiscal year 
for which it is authorized. The Federal Aid Highway Act of 1973 pro­
vides additional contract authority of $10 million for each of fiscal 
years 1974, 1975 and l97G and authorizes use of this authority one year 
in advance of and two years subsequent to the fiscal year for which it 
is authorized. The total budgetary resources for this program con-
sist of $10,000,000 in 1976 contract authority, $30,036,585 in un­
obligated balances carried forward .from fiscal year 1974 and $50, 000 
in anticipated reimbursements. Under the existing pr~gram, 
$4,981,000 of contract authority will lapse on June 30, 1975, and 
$30 million will be carried into 1976. 

The program for road development in any one year is based on estimated 
requirements to meet the objectives for multiple use resource develop­
ment and use plans on the national resource lands. This program is 
reviewed annually by the Congress when it takes action on the appropri­
ation required to· liquidate obligations under existing contract authority. 
Thus, the amount of contract authority made available has been implicitly 
approved by the Congress. 

Estimated Effects: 
I 

If the contract authority deferred were to be made immediately available,/ 
the release would result in capital investments expected to yield low 

1 returns, investments not coordinated with other resource development r 

activities and a program level for which comprehensive plans have not 
been prepared. It is doubtful whether obligation of major amounts of 
funds def erred is possible as planning and other pre-construction 
activities have not been accomplished. This deferral and the proposed 
rescission under this account have been initiated to achieve optimum 
utilization of funds. 

*Re-o-ised·from preirious submission. 



• 

2 

If the amounts deferred, the amounts proposed for rescission, or both 
amounts were to be made immediately available, the program level 
would increase by $3.l million in 1975 and outlays by approximately 
$.8 million in 1975 and $2.3 million in 1976 • 



• 

' . 

Deferral No. D75-61A 

SUPPLEMENTARY MESSAGE' 

Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral 075-61 trans­
mitted in the special message of October 4, 1974, and printed 
as House Document No. 93-365. This deferral was submitted 
initially for information purposes only, as the determination 
to withhold this contract authority from obligation was made 
prior to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment 
Control Act of 1974. Since this previous report, an action 
has been taken with respect to this deferral which now places 
it under the provisions of the Act. 

Total budgetary resources have been adjusted downward $941 
to reflect actual balances brought forward on July 1. This 
has the effect of reducing the amount l:'eserved by the same 
amount, as all budgetary" resources in this account are deferred. 



Agency 
Interior 

Bureau 

Defen-al No. : D75-61A 

DEFERRAL OF BllDGET·AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

$ __ * -------
·u.s. Geological Survey 
1 Appropriation Title & Symbol 

New budget authority 
30 USC 229(a) 

Other budgetary resources 27,059* 

• 
Payments from Proceeds, 
Sale of Water, Mineral 
Leasing Act, 1920. 
Sec. 40(d) 

JUSTIFICATION * 

Total Budg~tary Resources 

Amount to be def erred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

27,059* 

-:0 -

27,059* 

Section 40(d) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 [30 U.S.C. 229(a)] 
provides that when lessees or operators drilling for oil or gas on public 
lands strike water, water wells may be developed by the Department from 
the proceeds from sale of water from existing wells. Receipts have been 
accruing to this permanent account at the rate of about $1,000 per year. 
At the start of fiscal year 1965, the account had an unobligated balance 
of $16,000 which had· increased to $27,000 by the start of fiscal year 
1975. None of these receipts have been obligated over the past nine 
years and none are planned for obligation in.fiscal year 1975 because 
the total available is too small to be put to practical use for the 

·purpose designated by law. Deferral is planned because~funds could not 
be used effectively during the current fiscal year even if made available 
for obligation. This reserve action is taken pursuant to the 
Anti-Deficiency Act (31 USC 665(c) (1). 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS 

There will be no programmatic or outlay impact in FY 1975 since the 
receipts will continue to accrue but will remain unobligated until such 
time as an amount is available which can be used for effective purpose. 

* Revised from previous submission 



Deferral No.: _.....;;;D;...;7....;:5;...-....;:8;.;:;9 ___ _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency . 
Department of Labor New budget authority $ 100 ,000 ,000 ·--Bureau Pension Benefit Guarantee (P.L. 93-406 ) 

• rnrnnri:ttinn. Other budgetary resources 22,000,000 
s Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Total Budgetary Resources 122,000,000 • Pension Guaranty Fund 
16X4204 

Justification 

Amount to be deferred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

'343,000 

- 0 -

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-406) authorized the establish­
ment of this revolving fund in the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation (PBGC). The 
authorization included authority to spend public debt receipts in an aggregate amount not 
to exceed $100,000,000. The authorization also provided that this revolving fund would 
be credited with premium payments, receipts an(i other budgetary resources for operation of 
the Corporation. The budgetary resources of the Corporation are available without regard 
to fiscal year limitation. · 

The PBGC requested an apportionment of $1,978,000 for the first two quarters of FY 1975 
to finance 100 positions for top level and initial staffing of the PBGC. However, this 
estimate for personnel costs appears to be unnecessarily high (an average cost per 
position. of $40,000 for tw.o quarters) and the need for 100 positio~ by December 31, 1974 
has not been adequately justified. Furthermore, to fund 100 positions annually would 
take 10% of expected annual premium payments. 

The PBGC has been apportioned $1,635,000 for 75 positions for the first two quarters of 
FY 1975. The remaining $343,000 would be deferred to the third quarter. This deferral 
action has been taken under the provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665) 
to promote the most effective and economical use of PBGC funds. 

Estimated Effects 

The. deferral would permit the initial staff of the PBGC to analyze more adequately 
the administrative needs of the PBGC and determine the proper ratio of administrative 
to total costs to conserve premium receipts for payment of benefits to workers in 
failing pension plans and to.reduce the need.to use Treasury borrowings to the essential 
minimum. This deferral will have little, if any, budgetary or other effect upon the · 
PBGC program. 



• 

i 

Deferral No.D75 -67A 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
Report pursuant to Section 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message modifies Deferral No. D75-67 
transmitted in the special message of October 4, 1974 and printed 
as House Document No. 93-365.· This deferral was submitted 
initially for information purposes only, as determination to 
withhold this budget authority from obligation was made prior 
to enactment of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control 
Act of 1974. Since this previous report, an action has been 
taken with respect to this deferral which now places it under 
the provisions of the Act. 

The amounts previously reported f.or budgetary resources 
have been adjusted upward to reflect appropriations of $6,231,000 
provided by P.L. 93-433 and an .additional $10,252,000 of 
unobligated balances brought forward July l. All of these 
additional funds have been made available for obligation in 
1975. The amount deferred remains $4;696,000, as reported 
previously. 



• 

j 

Deferral No. : o7S-67A 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Denartment of State 
Bureaulnternational Boundary 
and Water Commission, U.S. l 

Appropriation Title & Symb<Mex1cc 
Construction, International 
Boundary and Water Commissicn, 

New budget authority 
(P. L. ______ ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

United States and Mexico, _Am_o_u--nt to be deferred 
19Xl078 part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

$ ~23_1, oo~~---

14, 948, 000* 

21,179,000~~ 

---------«-

4 ' 6 9 6 ~!!.£ _____ _ 
----------------~--L.----------------------·-·-----
Justification: 

The International Boundary and Water Commission (IBWC) requested 
that funds for the construction of the Tijuana Flood Control project 
in California, originally appropriated in FY 1969 and available 
until expended, be placed in reserve for contingencies pending 
the decision of San Diego to donate rights-of-way to the project. 
Agreement had originally been reached between the IBWC and the 
City of San Diego by which the City would provide the necessary 
rights-of-way for the project. However, subsequent to this 
agreement the City opted for a modified, less costly project. 
While the IBWC is agreeable to the modification, the City of 
San Diego, in conjunction with the State of California, has not 
provided the necessary, and formerly agreed upon, righ~-of-way .. 
Until the donation of these rights-of-way is confirmed, construction 
cannot proceed. Should the issues be resolved prior to the end of 
the fiscal year the reserved funds would be released for obligation. 

Estimated Effects: 

Because of the lack of local assurances of cooperation on this project, 
deferral is the only option open at this time. Release of these reserves 
would have no budgetary effect until State and local goverrunents furnisi1 
the required cooperation. 

* Revised from previous submission 



FOR IMMEID~TE RE LEASE APRl.L 21, 1975 

Office of the White House Press Secretary 

-----------------------~----------------------------------------

THE WHITE HOUSE 

TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

I herewith report four new proposed rescissions and six new deferrals 
as required by the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con.~rol Act of 
1974. In addition, I am transmitting two supplementary reports which 
revise deferral reports made to the Congress in previous special 
messages. 

Five of the reports contained herein are withholdings in the fourth quarter 
of funds authorized under the Continuing Resolution for the Department 
of Health, Education, and Welfare. Resolution of two of these items 
might be better served by action upon the Administration's appropriation 
request for health planning and emergency school aid in the Second 
1975 Supplemental Appropriation bill n OW pending before the co.ogress. 

The items I am submitting in this special message, along with other 
actions I have already proposed, provide a means of restraining budget 
outlays and thereby can help hold the fiscal year 1976 budget deficit 
within reasonable bounds. When I signed the tax reduction bill on 
March 29, 1975, I noted that the estimated 1976 deficit had reached 
about $60 billion and was threatening to go as high as $1~0 billion. 
Such an enormous deficit could generate another inflationary spiral and 
might well choke off any attempt to add to the deficit. 

The details of the rescission and deferral reports are attached. 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 
APRIL 18, 1975 

# # 

GERALD R. FORD 

# 



r.i ,. 

'• TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

· I herewith report one new proposed rescission and 

one new deferral as required by the Congressional Budget 

and Impoundment Control Act of 1974. In addition, I am 

transmitting one supplementary report which revises a 

deferral report made to the Congress .in a previous special 

message. The details of the rescission and deferral 

reports are attached. 

The proposed rescission would affect two programs 

of the Community Services Administration that duplicate 

several programs currently operating at Federal, State 

and local levels. The two deferrals are routine in 

nature and do not affect program levels in either case. 

I urge the Congress to act promptly on this {escission 

and other rescission proposals now pending. 

_GERALD __ ·e. _ _FORQ 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 

MAY 8 1975 _ 

.. 



Report Number 

R75-87 

Deferrals: 

D75-161 

D75-98A 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED 
RESCISSIONS AND DEFERRALS 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Budget 
Item Authority 

Other Independent Agencies: 
Community Services Administration.. 28,000 

Funds Appropriated to the President: 
Foreign Military Credit Sales •..••. 71,930 

Commerce: 
Maritime Administration: 

Ship Construction................ 55,750 

Subtotal, Deferrals .••.•...•••• 127,680 

Total Rescissions and Deferrals •.••.••••• 155,680 

Amounts previously reported under these headings: 
Rescissions .......................................... . 
Deferrals .. .......................................... . 5,750 

Change: 
Rescissions: 

For new i terns • .•...••••••.•.••.•.••..•.•..••....•..• 28,000 

Deferrals: 
For new i terns .••...• • • . . • • . . . • • • • . . • . . . . • . . • . . • . . . • • 71 , 9 3 0 
To amounts previously reported...................... 50,000 

Subtotal, Deferrals .•••.•...•.•..•••.•.•••.•••• 121,930 

Total Change ...•.••.•.•••••••••.•.••••.••. 149,930 



Rescission Proposal No.: R75-87 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency - Community Services 
Administration 

Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Economic Opportunity Program 
Executive 1975 - 8150500 
(Emergency Food and Medical 
Services and Youth Recreation 
and Sports Programs) 

Justification 

New budget authority 
(P.L. 94-7) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount proposed for 
rescission 

$28,000,000 

28,000,000 

28,000,000 

A rescission of Continuing Resolution authority under Section 1012 of the Impoundment 
Control Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-344) is proposed for the $25.0 million Emergency Food 
and Medical Services (EFMS) program and the $3.0 million Youth Recreation and Sports 
program. These categorical programs duplicate other, more comprehensive programs 
that provide aid to the same recipients. 

The EFMS program overlaps the nutrition responsibility of other agencies, particu­
larly the Department of Agriculture's Food Stamp and Child Nutrition programs, 
which provide greater resources for nutritionally needy Americans than does EFMS. 
Moreover, these programs are a more equitable means of providing assistance against 
national needs standards for entitlement than is this program in which benefits 
are provided to only some areas through the more fortuitous project grant system. 
The Federal Disaster Assistance Administration, by law, coordi1'li5ltes all Federal 
efforts in emergency situations and can call on all the resources of the Federal 
Government to aid the needy. In addition, vast State, local, and private resources 
(such as the Red Cross and other volunteer agencies) are available to assist those 
in need as a result of natural disasters. 

Similarly, compared with the Youth Recreation and Sports program, a wide variety 
of programs exists to aid youth, with particular emphasis on summer activities. 
Prominent among them are the Comprehensive Employment Training Act (CETA) pro­
grams of the Department of Labor. A $412.7 million augmentation of the Summer 
Youth Employment Program under this authority has been endorsed by the Adminis­
tration. In addition, the summer feeding programs of the Department of 
Agriculture benefit 1.4 million children, as compared with the 43,000 youths 
enrolled in this program in which some nutrition assistance is provided. 



2 

Estimated Effects 

EFMS activities are advance funded so that the effects of a rescission of FY 1975 
budget authority would not be felt until FY 1976. Under this rescission, actual 
feeding and medical services activities can be provided in entirety by the more 
comprehensive authorities discussed above. 

The Director of the Community Services Administration (formerly the Office of 
Economic Opportunity) has, in previous years, delegated to the Secretary of the 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (DHEW) the authority to administer 
the Youth Recreation and Sports program. This rescission proposal will discontinue 
contracts made by HEW with members of the National Collegiate Athletic Association 
(NCAA) involving the recreation program. 

There will be 43,000 summer youth sports opportunities of varying quality and 
intensity which will not be provided. However, there will be no appreciable 
diminution of recreation opportunities for youth, as there exist numerous local 
programs capable of alternatively providing such opportunities. Substantial 
Federal resources on a much greater scale are available such as the CETA program 
(which includes the use of work opportunities to provide other youth recreation 
opportunities) and the summer feeding programs of the Department of Agriculture. 
In addition, there will be little impact on direct benefits to youth since 70% 
of this program is composed of staff, overhead, and operating expenses. 

Finally, the expansion of nutrition and youth employment opportunities on an 
equitable basis through the Food Stamp, Child Nutrition, and Comprehensive 
Employment and Training Act programs, provide for far more substantial benefit 
increases than the decreases involved in not funding this small categorical 
program. 



Total FY 1975 Outlays 

FY 1976 Budget (current estimate) ••..••..•..•.•. 

Without Rescission . ............................ . 

With Rescission .. .............................. . 

(Effect of action on FY 1976 outlays .•...•...•. 

2 

Dollars in Millions 

$22.4 

22.4 

22.4 

-28. 0) 



Community Services Administration 

Appropriations provided for the Emergency Food and Medical 

Services program and the Summer Youth Recreation program 

under the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, as amended, 

for fiscal year 1975 in Public Law 93-324, as amended, 

are rescinded in the amount of $28,000,000. 



Deferral No.: _ _]2_75-_!_§3= ... _ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
RepoTt Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Fund Appropriated to 

Bureau 

~ppropriation Title & Symbol 

Foreign Military Credit 
Sales, 1975 

115 1082 

JUSTIFICATION 

New budget authority 
(P • L. 9 4 -11 ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount to be def erred 
part of year 

Amount to be def erred 
for entire year 

$ 300,000,000 

300,000,000 

71,930,000 

These funds have been placed in "Reserve for Contingencies" under the 
Anti-Deficiency Act to ensure fund availability at the end of the fiscal 
year. This is of particular importance in this account since the entire 
amount of available funds is normally obligated in the last quarter. 
The funds will be released prior to June 30, 1975 upon approval of 
specific credit sales programs by the Departments of State, Defense, 
and Treasury. Coordination among these Departments on each case will 
ensure that approved programs are consistent with the foreign, national 
security, and economic policies of the United States. ~ 

ESTIMATED EFFECT 

This deferral will have no programmatic or budgetary impact and is not 
designed to be restrictive in nature. Funds are simply released on a 
loan by loan basis contingent on approval of the threeoepartments 
listed above. 

Total FY 1975 Outlays Dollars in Millions 

1976 Budget (February transmittal) ••••••••••••••••.••• $400.0 
Without deferral (current estimate) •.••••••••••••••••• 382.0 
With deferral (current estimate) •••••••••••••••••••••• 382.0 

(Effect of action on 1976 outlays ••••••••••••••••••••• ( -0-



D75-98A 

Supplemental Report 

Report Pursuant to Sec. 1014(c) of P.L. 93-344 

This supplementary message revises deferral No. D75-98 
which was transmitted to Congress on November 26, 1974, 
(House Document No. 93-398): 

As a result of the deobligation in FY 1975 of prior year 
contracts, the Maritime Administration's Ship construction 
appropriation will show a larger deferral of FY 1975 funds 
than had been previously reported. No adjustments in the 
FY 1975 or FY 1976 progransare involved. The recovered 
funds are simply being carried forward into FY 1976 where 
they reduce the appropriation required to fund the 
previously planned program. An amendment to the 1976 
budget will reduce the appropriation requested for this 
account. 



Deferral No. : 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Commerce 

Bureau 
Maritime Administration 
.Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Ship Construction 
13Xl708 

Justification: 

New budget authority 
(P.L. 93-4~) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total Budgetary Resources 

Amount to be def erred 
part of year 

Amount to be deferred 
for ent:l.re year 

D75-98A -----

$ 275, OO~_Q_~--

17, 003, 836 

292,003,836 

$ 55,750,000* 

A deferral of $5,750,000 is for fiscal policy reasons pursuant to P.L. 
93-344 as reported to Congress by the President's message of November 26, 
1974. 

The additional deferral of $50,000,000 is comprised of two items~* 

0 Expiration on March 31, 1975, of contract with Pierce 
Tanker Corporation for payment of construction-differ­
ential subsidy (CDS) for the construction of one 225,000 
DWT tanker. Expiration of contract is based on failure 
of Pierce Tanker Corporation to fulfill contractual condi-
tions relating to certain financial requirements ~... $36,630,730 

0 Termination of all contract work and payments by Maritime 
Subsidy Board on March 5, 1975, toward the construction of 
three 89,700 DWT tankers for Hawaiian International Shipping 
Corporation. Termination based on notice to the Board on 
February 27, 1975, by Todd Shipyards Corporation of default 
by Hawaiian International to make contract payments. Amount 
is based on CDS contract price ($39,457,431), less payments 
to date ($780,219), less assessment of shipyard progress 
through March 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • $13,369,270 

Construction-differential subsidy contracts in excess of those 
planned for Fiscal Year 1975 would be necessary to expend the funds 
made available by these contract terminations. The Maritime Admin­
istration does not anticipate receiving such additional contracts. 

Estimated Effects:* 
The requested deferral is related to anticipated recovery of 
prior obligations. Since these obligations were made in Fiscal 
Year 1974, deferral of the recovered funds will not reduce the 



' 

planned Fiscal Year 1975 program. 

Total 1975 Outlays 

1976 Budget (February transmittal) ....•. 
Without deferral (current estimate) .... 
With deferral (revised estimate) •.....• 

{Effect of action on 1976 outlays •.•.•....• 

Dollars in Millions 

$282.8 
$260.0 
$256.0 
$ -1. 9) 



• \ 

. . . .. 
' \ 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE JULY 1, 1975 

Office of the White House Press Secretary 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

I herewith propose three rescissions and report 
twenty-seven deferrals in accordance with the Impoundment 
Control Act of 1974. The rescission proposals total 
$123.7 million and the deferrals total $2,729.4 million 
for a total of $2,853.0 million in. fiscal year 1976 budget 
authority. 

Funds for two highway programs, one duplicating an 
existing system and one that could be funded through 
Federal-aid highway funds now available to the States, 
are proposed for rescission. The third rescission 
proposal reflects a recent Congressionally-approved change 
in program needs by requesting reduced funding for the 
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center. The deferrals 
are primarily routine in nature and do not affect program 
levels. The details of each rescission proposal and 
deferral are contained in the attached reports. 

~ 

I urge the Congress to act promptly on the proposed 
rescissions. 

THE WHITE HOUSE, 
JULY 1, 1975 

# # 

GERALD R. FORD 

# # 



. . .. ... 
TO THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

• 
I herewith propose three rescissions and report 

twenty-seven deferrals in accordance with the Impoundment 

Control Act of 1974. The resc~ssion proposals t?tal 

$123.7 million and the deferrals total $2,729.4 million 

for a total of $2,853.0 million in fiscal year 1976 budget 

authority. 

Funds for two highway programs, one duplicating an 

existing system and one that could be funded through 

Federal-aid highway funds now available to the States, 

are proposed for rescission. The third rescission 

proposal reflects a recent Congressionally-approved change 

in program needs by requesting reduced funding for the 

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center. The deferrals 

are primarily routine in nature and do not affect program 

levels. The details of each rescission propq.sal and 

deferral are contained in the attached reports. 

I urge the Congress ~o act promptly on the proposed 

rescissions. 

THE vlliITE HOUSE, 

July l , 19 7 5. , 

GERALD R. FORD 



Rescission # 

t R76-l 
R76-2 

R76-3 

Deferral # 

D76-l 

D76-2 
D76-3 

D76-4 
076-5 

D76-6 

D76-7 

D76-8 

D76-9 

D76-10 

D76-ll 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RESCISSIONS 
AND i.JEFERRALS 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Item 

Transportation: 
Federal Highway Administration 

National Scenic and Recreational Highway .• 
Access Highways to Public Recreation 

Areas on Lakes ..••..••.•••...••.•••••...• 
Treasury: · 

Off ice of the Secretary 
Construction, Federal Law Enforcement 

Training Center .......................... 
Subtotal, Rescissions ••...•.•••..•••• 

Agriculture: 
Foreign Agricultural Service 

Salaries and Expenses (Special Foreign 
Currency) ............................... . 

Commerce: 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration 

Fisheries Loan Fund .••.••.••..••.••.••••. 
Promote and Develop Fishery Products 

and Research pertaining to 
American Fisheries •.•.••.•••.•••••••..•. 

Defense~Military: 
Procurement 
·Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy ••.••.••• 

Military Construction ••.••••••••.•••••••.••. 

Defense-Civil: 
Miscellaneous Accounts 

Wildlife Conservation, Et Cetera, 
Military Reservations ••.••.••••••••.••••• 

Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 

Buildings and Facilities ••.••••••••••••••• 
Assistant Secretary for Health 

Scientific Activities Overseas (Special 
Foreign Currency Program) ••••••••••••••••• 

Education Division: Office of Education: 
Higher Education •..•..••••••••.••••••••••• 

Special Institutions 
Howard University ........................ . 

Assistant Secretary for Human Development 
Research and Traininq Activities Overseas 
(Special Foreign Currency Program) •....... 

Budget 
Authority 

90,000 

25,000 

8,665 

123,665 

2,232 

7,252 

1,355 

1,793,590 
233,630 

432 

2,164 

3,652 

49,040 

7,307 



Deferral # 

D76-12 

D76-13 
D76-14 

D76-15 

. D76-16 

D76-17 

D76-18 

D76-19 

D76-2Q 

D76-21 

D76- 22 

D7 6- 23 

D76-24 

D76-25 

D76-2 6 
D76-2 7 

Item 

Interior: 
Bureau of Land Management 

Public Lands Development Roads and Trails ••••• 
Bureau of Reclamantion 

Construction and Rehabilitation ••••••••••••••• 
Upper Colorado River Storage Project •••••••••• 

Bureau of Outdoor Recreation 
Land and Water Conservation Fund •••••••••••••• 

Fish and Wildlife Service 
Miscellaneous Appropriations, Federal Aid in 

Fish Restoration and Management •••••••••••••• 
Miscellaneous Appropriations, Federal Aid in 
Wildlife Restoration ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

National Park Service 
Road Construction . ....................... ~ ... . 

Geological Survey 
Payment from Proceeds, Sale of Water ••••••••• 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Road Construction ........................... . 

Transportation: 
Coast Guard 
Acquisition, Construction, and Improvements •••• 

Federal Aviation Administration 
Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 

Termination . ................................. . 
Facilities and Equipment (Airport and Airway 
Trust Fund) •.•.••..•••.•......•..••••.• ._. ..•.. 

Treasury: 
Off ice of the Secretary 

State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance 
Trust Fund •••.••••••••..•••••••••••••.••••••• 

State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance 
Trust Fund ..••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 

Other Independent Agencies: 
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission 

Payment of Vietnam Prisoner of War Claims ••••• 
American Revolution Bicentennial 

Administration ............................... . 

Subtotal, Deferrals •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Total Rescissions and Deferrals ••••••••••••••••••• 

2 

Budget 
Authority 

25,847 

1,030 
1,150 

30,000 

6,330 

21,470 

238,092 

29 

68,470 

707 

7,686 

75,824 

93,420 

38,391 

11,081 

:,ooo 

2,729,355 

2,853,020 



Agency 
Department 

Bureau 

Rescission Proposal No:. R76-l 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

of Transnort~~inn New budget authority 
(P.L. ___ 93~93 __ ) 

$ --o-
Federal Highway Administration Other budgetary rebources 90,000,000 

Appropriation title & symbol 

National Scenic and Recreation Highway 
Total budgetary resources 90,000,000 

69X0544 and Trust Fund Share of Other 
Amount proposed for Highway Programs 69X8009 

rescission $ 90. QQQ. QQQ 

OMB identification code: Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1012) 

21-25-0544-0-1-404 [] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program r;J Yes 0 No [] Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 

D Annual [] Appropriation 

~ Multiple-year End of Ti'Y Z6 ZZ 
(expiration' dateJ 

7S '2a Contract authority 

~· No-year [] Other 

Justification 

This program was authorized by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1973 in the amount 
of $90 million for the purpose of constructing or reconstructing the Great River 
Road in the 10 states bordering the Mississippi River. This authorization is 
comprised of $30 million from General Funds and $60 million from the Highway 
Trust Fund. 

The entire amount was deferred in FY 1975 because the Highway Act of 1973, Sec. 
129 required the development of a formula for apportionment of funds to the states 
before funds could be made available. Such information could not be developed so 
as to launch the program in FY 1975. 

Cost data upon which to develop the apportionment formula is now available, The 
total estimated costs for the program is $1.65 billion with the Federal cost of 
$1.17 billion. This estimate was prepared using current prices without regard 
to inflation. This estimate is more than twelve times as much as the $90 million 
of Federal funds presently authorized. 

This program will not produce national benefits comensurate with its cost. Even 
accepting that its construction would add to our recreational and environmental 
values, the all but exhorbitant costs are against it as a national inve·stment. 
It cannot be justified as a transportation corridor since an almost unbroken 
line of the Interstate System parallels the Great River Road from New Orleans 
to St. Paul. 



The Great River Road spans some 3,500 miles, of which 85 percent is already on a 
Federal-aid system. The states involved are free to use appoi:tioned funds for 
most of this if they choose. In addition, the 1974 Highway Amendments Act 
established an Of £-System road program which is available for the 500 miles 
or so not now on a Federal-aid highway system. 

Estimated Effects 

'The· rescission of this authorization 'will avoid embark.iilg. upon another costly 
program th4t can be constructed within present funding in the regular Federal­
aid Highway program. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1975 ••••••••••••••••••• 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. 
4. 
s. 

Without rescission 
With rescission .................................. . 
Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••••••... 

$ -0-

-o-

16.2 
-o-

16. 2 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter............... 12.5 

Outlay Savings for 1977 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 50.0 

2 



.. 

National Scenic and Recreation Highway 

Authorization provided under Section 148 of Title 23 

U.S.C. is rescinded in the amount of $90,000,000 of 

which $60,000,000 was to be·derived from the Highway 

Trust Fund. 



Rescission Proposal ii<-:. R76-2 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 

Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P. L. 93- 344 

Agency . 
Deoartment of Transnortation Hew budget authority $ 25,000,000 

(P L.__ -- ) 
Other budgetary rebources 

Bureau 
Federal Highway Administration -,Q-

• Appropriation title & symbol 

Access Highways to Public 
Recreation Areas on Lakes 
69X0503 

Total budgetary resources 25,000,000 

O.MB identification code: 

21-25-0503-0-1-404 

Grant program 0 Yes 

Type of account or fund: 
[] Annual 

0 No 

Multiple-year End of FY 78 
(expiration date) 

No-year 

Justification 

Amount proposed for 
rescission $ 25,000,000 

-··- -- ·---

Legal autnority (in addition to sec 10121 

[] Antideficiency Act 

[] Other ______ ---

Type of budget authority: 
[] Appropriation 

Contract authority 

Other ___ _ 

cf 
Section 115 of the Federal-Aid Highway Amendments of 197,t' Act authorized $25 mil~ion 
for FY 1976 to construct or reconstruct access highways to public r•creation areas on 
lakes in order to accommodate present and projected traffic density. 

This is a special interest program as opposed tc a program national in scope. These 
problems are of a local nature and can be addressed with the utilization of regular 
Federal-aid funds now available to the ~-::tat es according to their own priorities. 
If on a Federal-aid highway system, regular apportioned funds can be used. If 
not on a Federal-aid highway system, Off-System Road funds authorized by the 
1974 Highway Amendments Act may be used. 

Estimated Effects 

The rescission of this authorization will preclude starting another program that 
can be carried out within present funding in the Federal-aid Highway program. 



Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1975 ••••••••••••••••••••• $ -0-
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate............................ -0-

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. 
4. 
5. 

Without rescission . ....................... -• ........ . 
With rescission .................................... . 
Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••••••••••• 

4.5 
-o-
4. 5 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••••••••••••• 3.5 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14.0 

2 



Access Highways to Public 
Recreation Areas on Lakes 

Authorization provided under
1
Section 155 of Title 

23 U.S.C. is rescinded in the amount of $25,000,000 . 

• 



R~scission Proposal No:. R76-3 

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
Hew budget authority $ ---

Bureau (P.L. ___ - - - _) 
Federal Law Enfnl"pement Trainino- rent-er Other budgetary rebources 4020002000 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 4020001000 

Construction 
20X0103 Amount proposed for 

rescission $ B ,565 .ooa 

OMB identification code: Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1012 }; 

15-0S-nl n-::i_n- l -7 c:.1 [] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes il.No g] Other P.L. 94-32 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 

D Annual ~ Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 
(expiration date} 

D Contract authority 

~ No-year [] Other 

Justification: 

Funds totalling $47,713,000 were appropriated in prior years for construction 
of the Consolidated Federal Law Enforcement Training Center at Beltsville, 
Maryland. As a result of a study of evacuated surplus and inactive Federally­
owned properties by the Chairman of the Senate Public Works Committee, it was 
determined that the former Glynco Naval Air Station in Brunswick, Georgia 
best met Treasury requirements at a saving from the cost of completing the 
proposed facilities at Beltsville, Maryland. The relocation of the Center 
to Brunswick, Georgia was approved by the House Public Works Committee on 
April 24, 1975 and the Senate Public Works Committee on May 14, 1975. In 
addition, a statement was inserted in the Conference Report of the Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Bill (May 21, 1975) approving the relocation and 
establishing a maximum expenditure of $30 million for conversion of the 
Glynco facility to Treasury use. Another $1.335 million will be required to 
close-out activities at Beltsville, Maryland. These combined actions have 
created a savings of $8.665 million that will not be required by Treasury. 

Estimated Effects: 

The relocation of the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center from Beltsville. 
Maryland to Brunswick, Georgia will meet all of Treasury requirements at a 
savings of $8.665 million. 



- 2 -

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars): 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included 

in the budget outlay estimate 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without Rescission 
4. With Rescission 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter 

Outlay Savings for 1977 

$20.7 

- 0 -

$15.5 
$15.5 

- 0 -

- 0 -

The outlay effect of the proposed rescission would not be identified 
until FY 1978. All other changes in outlays for FY 1976, transition quarter, 
and FY 1977 are a result of a change in the program. 



The Department of the Treasury 

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center 

Construction 

Appropriations provided under this head in the 
Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government 
Appropriation Act, 1975 are rescinded in the amount 
of $8,665,ooo. 



Deferral No. : 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Sec. 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
U.S. Department of Aqriculture New budget authority $ 

Bureau (P .L. ) 

Foreiqn Aqricultural Service Other budgetary resources 2,732,494 
Appropriation Title & Symbol 

Total Budgetary Resources 2,732,494 

Special Foreign Currency Amount to be def erred 
Program part of year --
12X2901 

Amount to be deferred 
for entire year 2,232,494 

OMB identification code: Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013) 
05-51-2901-0-1-352 Iii Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0 Yes Iii No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual Iii Appropriation 

O Multiple-year 0 Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

l8I No-year 0 Other 

Justification 
Title I, Sec. 104 of P.L. 480, the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance 
Act of 1954 authorizes the use of foreign currencies (acquired from the sale of 
U.S. farm products under Title I) to carry out programs for developing new markets 
for u.s. agricultural commodities. The funds appropriated are used to purchase 
excess foreign currencies necessary to carry out the program. The funds are avail­
able until expended, and the unused balance is carried over into the next year. The 
amount of funds used each year is dependent upon the availability of the u.s.-owned 
currencies and the availability of worthwhile market development projects in the 
foreign countries. Current indications are that no more than $500 thousand of the 
reserved balances brought forward can be utilized effectively in 1976. This 
deferral action is taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665) 
that authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects: 
No programmatic or budgetary impact results from this deferral action. Since the 
funds are used to purchase currencies already owned by the U.S., any outlays shown 
under this account would be offset by the receipt of a like amount in another account. 



Outlay Effect: (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with Presidnet's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976. • • • • • • • • • • • • . • 5 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••••••••••• -0-

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral............................. .5 
4. Wi 'tll deferral. . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••••• -0-

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •••••••••• -0-

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••...•.•.•••••••.••..••••••• -0-



Deferral No: __ ~D~7~6_-=2----------~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Commerce 
New budget authority 

Bureau National Oceanic and Atmospheric (P.L. ______ ) 

Administration Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Total budgetary resources 
Fisheries Loan Fund 

. 137 /04317 Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 

Z,892,329 

7,892,329 

$ 

7,252,329 

OMB identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[i] Antideficiency Act 06-48-4417-0-3-403 

Grant program 0Yes [ii No D Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual D Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 
(ex pi ration date) 

0 Contract authority 

Kl No-year I!] Other 16 u.s.c. 742c 

JUSTIFICATION: 

This fund was established pursuant to the Fish and Wildlife Act of 1956, as amended 
(16 U.S.C. 742 c). Its purpose is to provide funds for loans to segments of the fishing 
industry unable to obtain commercial loans on reasonable terms for financing the cost of 
purchasing, constructing, equipping, maintaining, repairing, or operating new or used 
fishing vessels or gear. 

In 1965, the Act was amended to require NOAA to pay interest on the cumulative amount of 
appropriations available as capital to the fund less the average undisbursed cash balance 
in the fund during the year. The current program covers the estimated FY 1976 interest 
liability of $620,000 and provides $20,000 for care and preservation of collateral 
throughout the year. 

The management of the Fisheries Loan Fund and its objectives are currently under review 
in response to recommendations of the GAO and an overall assessment of Federal fisheries 
programs. Until such time as that review has been completed, we believe that prudent 
managemen~ dictates that the moratorium declared March 1, 1973, remain in effect and that 
the receipts of the Fund continue to be held in reserve. 

This is proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if 
appropriate legislation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: 

Release of deferred amounts could result in loans being made from the Fund that would 
maintain or add vessels to segments of the fishing industry which are already considered 
to have excess capacity. 



OUTLAY EFFECT: (Estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •• 
2.. Outlay savings, if any, included in 

outlay estimate • • • • • • 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral. 
4. With deferral • • • • • • • 

5. Current outlay savings •• 

Outlay savings for 1977 • • • • 

the budget 

2 

$ -2.0 

0 

-2.0 
-2.0 

0 

0 



Deferral No:~~D~7~6~-~3'---~~~~~-

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P. L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Commerce New budget authority 
Bureau National Oceanic and Atmospheric (P.L. _____ ) 

Administration Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Total budgetary resources 

·Promote and Develop Fishery Products and Amount to be deferred: 
Research Pertaining to American Fisheries Part of year 
13X5139 

Entire year 

$ 

10,046,933 

1020462933 

$ 

1,354,933 

OMB identification code: !Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
Lli! Antideficiency Act 06-48-5139-0-2-403 

Grant program 0Yes [l No 0 Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual ~ Appropriation 

0 Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

D Contract authority 

[iJ No-year D Other 

JUSTIFICATION: 

An amount equal to 30% of the gross receipts from customs duties on fishery products is 
appropriated for fishery products resources research and assessment, and American 
Fisheries resource management and development. These funds supplement moneys appropriated 
to National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration for the same purposes under the 
appropriation Operations, research, and facilities. The deferred amount, $1,354,933, 
represents the excess amount of receipts over the cost of currently planned program 
activities in FY 1976. Funds are deferred because no plans have been developed for their 
use. 

This is proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, ii
976 appropriate legislation is enacted, through September 30, • 

ESTIMATED EFFECTS: 

This deferral action has no effect on the program as currently planned in FY 1976. 
Without plans for the use of these funds, they could not be used effectively if they 
were made available in fiscal year 1976. 



OUTLAY EFFECT: (Estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •• 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in 

outlay estimate • • • • • • 

Cur~ent Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral. 
4. With deferral ••••• 

5. Current outlay savings. 

Outlay savings for 1977 • • • 

. . . . 
the budget 

. . . . . . . 

2 

$7.3 

0 

9.0 
9.0 

0 

0 



Deferral No: ~--D~7~6~--"'4~~~~~~~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
D<>nartm41>n.t of D<>f<>nao New budget authority 

' Bureau (P.L. _ _ ___ ) 

Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Tot"l.l budgetary resources 

See Coverage section below Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$-----

4,109,121,530 

4,109,121,530 

$_ ----

1,793,590,000 

OMB identification code: 

07-15-1611-0-1-051 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[] Antideficiency Act 

Grant prog:::-am 0Yes 

Type of accmmt or fund: 
0 Annual 

[]No [] Other----~-

Type of budget authority: 
[] Appropriation 

!]] Multiple-year (see Coverage section) 
(ex pi ration date) 

[] Contract authority 

D No-year [] Other~-----

Coverage 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 172/61611 $ 0 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 173/71611 80,000,000 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 174/81611 347,990,000 
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy 175/91611 1,365,600,000 

. -
Justification 
These funds are proposed for deferral through June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legis­
lation is enacted, through September 30, 1976. Due to the long period of time required 
to build ships, the Congress makes appropriations available for five-year periods. 

Since these funds are, by law, made available beyond the current year, they are not 
fully apportioned in the current year. The unapportioned amount is withheld and 
released as the program develops and additional funds are required. The amounts 
deferred are to be released contingent upon the development of program needs that 
arise in current and future years. 

Prudent financial management requires the deferral of those funds that could not 
be used effectively during the current year even if made available for obligation. 

The above multi-year appropriations are currently being deferred under provisions 
of the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665),which authorize the establishment of 
reserves for contingencies. 



Estimated Effects 

Deferral of $1.8 billion will have no program or budgetary impact, since these funds 
could not be obligated even if made available. Rather, the deferral of these multi­
year funds assures availability of funds in future years to meet continuing program 
requirements. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••••••••. 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ..••••••••••••.•••. 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ••...••..•••••••••••••..••• 
4. With deferral ............................. . 

$2,fi31 
0 

2,631 
2,631 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)... 0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter........ O 

Outlay Savings for 1977.......................... O 



Deferral No:_~D::;..:..7~6---"<.5~----~ 

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
De artment of Def en 

Bureau 

Appropriation title & symbol 

See Coverage section below 

OMB i~0ntification code: 
See Coverage section below 

Grant program 0Yes ~No 

Type of account or fund: 
0 Annual 

0 Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

[!] No-year 

coverage 

Military Construction, Army 
Military Construction, Navy 
Military Construction, Air Force 
Military Construction, Defense Agencies 
Military Construction, Army National Guard 
Military Construction, Air National Guard 
Military Construction, Army Reserve 
Military Construction, Naval Reserve 
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve 
Family Housing, Defense 

Just if !cation 

New budget authority $-----
(P.L. _______ ) 

Other budgetary resources 2.479,405,386 

Tot~ budgetary resources 2,479,405,386 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 

233,630,409 -----
Entire year 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
liU Antideficiency Act 

[] Other------

Type of budget authority: 
fK] Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other _____ _ 

21X2050 07-25-2050-fC-l-051 
17Xl205 07-25-1205-0-1-051 
57X3300 07-25-3300-0-1-051 
97X0500 07-25-0500-0-1-051 
21X2095 07-25-2085-0-1-051 
57X3830 07-25-3830-0-1-051 
21X2086 07-25-2086-0-1-051 
17Xl235 07-25-1235-0-1-051 
57X3730 07-25-3730-0-1-051 
97X0700 07-30-0701-0-1-051 

$ 86,168,281 
82,333,817 
19,187,687 
36,512,549 

4,919 
0 

284,454 
7,923,776 
1,214,926 

0 

Due to the long period of time required to construct facilities, the Congress makes 
appropriations for this purpose available until expended. The above funds are deferred 
due to administrative delays, such as project designs not being completed and 
incomplete coordination of projects with either other Federal agencies or local 
government agencies. 

Funds will be apportioned for individual projects throughout the year upon completion 
of project design and/or coordination. It is anticipated that these funds will be 
apportioned before June 30. 



The above amounts in the listed no-year appropriations are currently deferred under 
provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 u.s.c. 665) which authorize the establish~ent 
of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could not 
be obligated at this time, even if they were made available. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••.•••••.•••••• $2 '961.4 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••..••••••••••• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ................................ . 
4. With def err al . ....................... ~· .......... . 

0 

2 ,961.4 
2.%1..d_ 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)........ O 

Outlay Savings for the transition Quarter.............. O 

Outlay Savings for 1977................................ O 



Deferral No: ~~n~7u6~-::..u6~~~~~~~-

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
non"IT~Tno"' f" ~f' 0<>f on~o New budget authority 

Bureau (16 U.S.C. 670 f (a)) 
Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Tot:<U budgetary resources 

See Coverage section below 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 865,814 

468,910 

1,334,724 

$ ___ _ 

_432,_lli_ 

OMB i~cntification code: 

08-30-5095-0-2-101 

i Legal authority (in additio.n to sec. 1013) : 
[] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes 

Type cf accomlt or fund: 
0 /-111nual 

[] Multiple-year 

[!; No-year 

Coverage 

KJ No 

(ex pi ration date) 

[] Other~~~~~-

Type of budget authority: 
lKJ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other~~~~~-

Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Army 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Navy 
Wildlife Conservation, etc., Military Reservations, Air Force 

2J.X5095 
l.,X5095 
57X5095 

Justification 

$376,545 
38,258 
17,430 

$432,233 

These are permanent appropriations. The budgetary resources consist of anticipated 
receipts and unobligated balances generated from hunting and fishing fees collected 
on military reservations, pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 670. They may be use.cl only in 
accordance with the purpose of the law, to carry out a program of natural resource 
conservation. 

Since apportionments have been made for all known program requirements, prudent 
financial management requires the deferral of the balance of the funds,which could 
not be used effectively during the current year even if made available for obligation. 
These funds are being deferred under the provisions of the Antideficiency Act 
(31 U.S.C. 665). Full apportionment is not requested by the Services because (1) 
installations may be accumulating funds over a period of time to fund a major project, 
and (2) there is a seasonal relationship between the collection of fees and their 
subsequent expenditure. Most of the fees are collected during the winter and spring 
months, while most of the program work is performed during the summer and fall months. 
This necessitates that funds collected in a prior year be deferred in order to be 
available to finance the program during the sunmer and fall months. Additional 
amounts will be apportioned if program requirements are identified. 



Estimated Effects 

These deferrals have no programmatic or budgetary effect because the funds could 
not be obligated if made available. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976................ $.9 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate....................... .0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral............................... .9 
4. With deferral.................................. .9 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)....... .0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter............ .0 

Outlay Savings for 1977.............................. .O 



Deferral No: ~~D~7~6_-~7---~-~~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Heal th, Educatioll, 
and Welfare New budget authority $-----

Bureau (P.L. __________ ) 
National Institutes of Health Other budgetary resources 6,422,080 

ApprGpriation title & symbol 

'NIH Buildings and Facilities 

75X0838 

O.MB i(;(?nt ification code: 

Grani. progra.m 0Yes 

Type of account or fund: 
0 !:.nnunl 

D Multiplt'?-year 

Justification 

KJ No 

(ex pi ration date) 

Tot'll budgetary resources 6,422,080 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 2 , 16 3 , 8 9 4 

Entire year 

!Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[X] Antideficiency Act 

[] Other------

Type of budget authority: 
IB] Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other _____ _ 

Appropriation Act language for fiscal years 1970 through 1975 for the 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare authorized funds for NIH 
Buildings and Facilities to "remain available until expended." These 
funds were appropriated for miscellaneous repairs and improvements, 
planning and construction of Federal facilities on the National Institutes 
of Health campus in Bethesda, Maryland, the Environmentc:h Health Sciences 
Center, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina, and at the Rocky Mountain 
Laboratory, Hamilton, Montana. The funds have always been apportioned to 
HEW as plans are developed for their use. Funds to be obligated in 1976 
include construction of an addition to the Chilled Water Plant (Bldg. 34); 
the second phase of the design of the Environmental Health Sciences Center 
in North Carolina; and changes necessary to NIH waste handling facilities 
after the types of change needed are developed. The amount to be deferred 
part of the year represents the balance remaining from the termination of 
the NIH Tri-Service Incinerator Facility. Request for approval of the 
reprogramming of this balance for other urgently needed projects has been 
submitted for Congressional approval. These are reserves pursuant to the 
Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 665). 

Estimated Effects 
The initiation of the following projects, using funds from the NIH Tri­
Service Incinerator account will be deferred pending Congressional 
approval of the request for reprogramming: (1) Replacement of an obsolete, 



steam turbine-driven electrical generator needed for Clinical Center 
emergency electrical service~ (2) installation of a medical­
pathological incinerator to comply with Maryland air pollution standards; 
(3) replacement of the nurses call system in the Clinical Center; and 
(4) modifications to the Waste Water Treatment Plant at the NIH Animal 
Center to meet new EPA standards for waste water discharges; and (5) 
funds reserved for payment of pending contractor claims in excess of 
amounts available from respective projects as directed by GSA. 

Outlay Effect (in millions of dollars) : 
Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 ••....••••.. $10.4 
.2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ...•......•..•••.•. none 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral •..••••..•.•••••••••.•..••• $13.l 
4. With- deferral .......................... " ... $12.4 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ... .7 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •••••... none 

Outla~ Savings for 1977 .•...•.....•.••••••••••••. none 



Deferral No:~~-D~7~6_-~8'---~~~~~ 

Agency 

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Bureau 

Department of Health, Education, 
and Welfare 
Off ice of the Assistant Secretary 
for Health 

Nev budget authority 
( P.L. -·------> 

$-----

Appropriation title & s~bol 
75Xll02 Scientific Activities 
overseas (Special Foreign 
Currency Prograin) 

Other budgetary resources 18,259,000 

18,259,000 Totfl.l budgetary resources r Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 0 

Entire year 3,652,000 

OMB i<~cn!".ification code: 
09-37-1102-0-1-552 

ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
El Antideficiency Act 

Grant progr?.Jn 0Yes 

Type cf accou.nt or fund: 
0 Annual 

0 Mul.tipl~-year 

Justification: 

Kj No 

(expiration date) 

[J Other------

Type of budget authority: 
k;a Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other_~----

.. 
Appropriation Acts for the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare have 
provided funds for the Scientific Activities overseas Program to "remain 
available until expended." Funding for this program comes from foreign currencies 
owned by the United States that have been determined by the Treasury Department 
to be in excess of normal U.S. needs in the countries concerned. There are now 
seven countries (Egypt, Burma, Guinea, India, Pakistan, Poland, and Tunisia) that 
the Treasury Department has designated "excess currency" countries in accord with 
its internal Treasury Department guidelines. The Treasury Department releases 
these funds to the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare (HEW) to use for 
scientific research projects in those countries and the funds remain available 
to HEW until expended. 

The amount of funds to be obligated during 1976 and the amount to be deferred to 
the transition quarter was determined after a careful review of the scientific 
merit of project proposals in the limited number of excess currency countries. 
HEW has decided which research projects in those countries will contribute to 
U.S. scientific needs and thus should be funded. The amount being deferred is 
in excess of current program requirements and is thus reserved for contingencies 
under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 u.s.c. 665). 

Estimated Effects: 

The estimated effects of this deferral are nil. The deferral merely reflects 
the number of meritorious scientific project proposals that HEW estimates can 
be funded in FY 1976. 



Outlay Effect (esti nu' ed in millions of dollars) 
Comparison with the •"esident's 1976 Budqets 

1976 outlays 13 
Outlay Savings 0 

current outlay Estirn;;tes for 1976 

Without Deferral 13 
With Deferral 13 

Current Outlay Savings 0 

Outlay Savings for the 
Transition Quarter 0 

OUtlay Savings for 1977 0 

2 



Deferral No: --=D~7~6~--...:.9~~~~~~~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET. AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Ag~ncy Dept. of Health, .tducat1on 
and Welfare 

Bui·eau 
Off ice of Education 

Ap:propri:.tion title & symbol 

'Higher Education 
75X0293 

OMB identification code: 
09-40-0293-0-1-502 
' 

Grant prog:::-ar:l _ 0Yes IX] No 
/ 

Type of account or :t'und: o· Annual 

Multiple-year D 
' 

(expiration dote) 
" I:!] no-year 

Justification 

Progra;m· 

Construct;ion 
Subsidized loans 
--Annual interest gran.ts 

Graduate.facilities 

Subsidized insured student loans 
Reserve fund advances 

Total 

. 

New budget authority $ 
(P.L. ) 

Other budgetary resources 7Z.7B~ 1 59Q 

· Total budgetary resources 7217891590 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 

Entire year 49,039,590 

/Legal authority (in oddition to sec. 1013): 
. lXJ Antideficiency Act 

D Other 

Type of budget authority: 
· [!] Appropriation 

D Contract authority 

D Other 

Total -b.udgetary 
resources -

•$70,101, 704 
376,232 

2' 311, 654 
$72, 789,590 

Amount to be 
def erred 

$47,101,704 
376,232 

l,56"1,654 
$49,039,590 

· The amounts shown as deferred could not be. l_egally obligated during fiscal 
year 1976. 

Annµal interest grants---A change in method of accounting for subsidized construction 
loans caused a substantial amount of prior year appropriations to be de-obligated 
during fiscal year 1974. Obligations are not recorded now until payments· are due. 
Funds on hand are more than adequate to cover anticipated obligations on annual 
interest grant contrac;ts signed in prior years and no new starts are authorized or 
planned. The unobligated funds will be needed 1n the future, however, to pay con-

" tinuation costs on loa17s the Federal government has agreed to subsidize.· 



2 

Graduate facilities---The amount shown as deferred resulted from adjustments 
of prior year obligations. As projects are completed the estimated obliga­
tions are adjusted to reflect actual experience. No new funds have been 
appropriated for this program since 1969, and there are no program plans 
to utilize the funds. It is possible that they may be needed to cover 
obligation adjustments. 

Subsidized insured student loans, reserve fund advances---These funds were 
appropriated in 1969 to make advances to guarantee agencies that could not 
meet reserve requirements. It is estimated that no more than $750,000 will be 
needed during 1976. 

Estimated Effects 

This action has no program effect, since it only reflects an estimate 
that the funds cannot be legally obligated during 1976. It does not reflect 
a program constraint. 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •. 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in 

the budget outlay estimate 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ••. 
4. With deferral .•.. 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) • 

Outlay savings for transition quarter 
Outlay savings for 1977 • • • • 

• • • • • 25. 0 

• • • -0-

25.0 
25.0 
-0-

-0-
-0-



Deferral No:~D~7~6~--l~O....._~~~~~~ 

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency De~artment of Health, Educatior ' an Welfrire New budget authority 
Bureau Off ice of the Secretary (P.L. 93-517 ___ ) 

Special Institutions Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Total budgetary resources 
Howard University - 75X0106 

(Construction) Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

$ ---
21,369,48 

21,369,48 

$ 

8 

8 

Entire year $ 8,l:i4,4S 2 

OMB identification code: ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013)': 
09-70-0106-0-1-502 o.g Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes QJ No D Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual E9 Appropriation 

D Multiple-year D Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

[XI No-year D Other 

Justification 
The $8,174,482 represents funds appropriated in the 1975 Labor-HEW Appro­
priations Act (P.L. 93-517} for several projects, i.e.~Founders' Library 
Expansion, Medical-Dental Library Expansion, University Center, University 
Hospital Equipment, etc. These funds have not been utilized due to delays 
in GSA construction. As these projects progress, these funds will be made 
available and will be obligated in 1977. This reserve action has been 
taken under provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 u.s.c. 665), that 
authorizes the establishment of reserves for contingencies. This delay 
is not due to a decision to slow down the construction, rather it is due 
to lags in construction schedules. This is proposed for deferral through 
June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legislation is enacted, through 
September 30, 1976. 

Estimate Effects 
The delay in the construction of the Founders' Library Expansion project, 
which represents over $7 million of the total, will affect the University's 
academic program since all of the schools and colleges at Howard use this 
Library. The Library Expansion would provide for an increase in volumes, 
staff, space, facilities, etc. The Association of Research Libraries, 
the accrediting body for the Library, has notified the University of these 
deficiencies. Howard University, as a whole, depends on the Founders' 
Library to help provide a good, quality education for its students. The 
longer the delay in this project the greater the effect will be on the 
academic program. 



Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 audget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1~76 •••••••••••• 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ..•••••••••••••••••• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 197i: 

3. 
4. 
5. 

Outlay 

Without def err al . .......................... . 
With deferral .............................. . 
Current outlay savings ...•....•••••••••••••• 
savings for transition quarter •••••• 

Outlay 89.virtgs for 1977 ..•••.••••••••••••••.••••••••• 

$84.l 

0 

84 .. l 
84.1 

0 
0 
0 



Dcfcr1·f!.l No: _D76-ll_ ______ _ 

DEFEr\H.A L OF BOD\.ET AUTllOlUTY 
Report Pur:suant to Si=ction 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

-------------- ---------r--------------· 
Dept. of Health, Ed., and Welfare 

Bureau 
Asst. Sec. For Human Development 

Research and Training Activities 
Overseas 

(Special Foreign Currency Program) 

C_'.,1i3 ~ d.entifica~io:i code: 

09-80-0505-0-1-506 

[»Yes 

--·-----·----
Type of accot..mt. or f'J.;:1d: 

0 Annu3.l 

0 Multipl(•-year 

~ No-:rea.r 

Justifii:ation 

0 No 

(expiration date) 

New budget authority 
(P.L. ________ ) 

Other budgetary resomces 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 

7,306,986 

],306,986 

$ ~306,986 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
liJ Antideficiency Act 

[] Other~~--~-

Type of budget authority: 
IX] Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

O Other_ 

This amount proposed for deferral has been placed in reserve pursuant to the 
Antideficiency Act (31 USC 665 et.~.). This deferral action involves 
the postponement of funds for foreign research and training activities. This 
reserve will allow the Department of Health, Education and Welfare to prepare 
a financial plan which describes the activities to be financed, the foreign 
currency to be used, the amounts allotted by country by quarter, research 
objectives and/or training element, the number of beneficiaries, and other 
supporting information. The total amount is deferred pending submission of 
a financial plan in an effort to assure prudent financial management of this 
activity. Upon transmittal of the necessary plan these funds will be released 
from reserve. 

Estimated Effects 

Since the funds would, in any event, not be used in the absence of final 
det~r~i~ations of t~e.acti~ities to be financed there should be no delay in 
act1v1t1es. In add1t1on, 1t should be noted:that grants are restricted in 
this program to countries where the United States owns excess local currencies 
and expenditures in this account do not take monies out of the U.S. 



Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
l. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 ••••. 3.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included 

in the budget outlay estimate •••••.••• o 
Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ..•..•..........••.. 3.0 
4. With deferral •.........•...•....•.•. 3.0 
5. Current outlay savings •.•...••...•••.. O 

(line 3 - line 4) 
Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter .•.• O 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ..•••.••...•••.......• 0 

2 



Deferral No:~D;;;...;;_7~6_-=1=2--~--------

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency Department of the Interior 
New budget authority 

Bureau (P.L. 23 u.s . .Q .. _ _203) 
$ --

Bureau of Land Management Other budgetary resources 30,050,000 

Appropriation title & symbol 
30,050,000 Total budgetary resources 

14Xlll3 
Public Lands Development 

Amount to be deferred: Roads and Trails 
Part of year $ --
Entire year 25,847,000 

OMB identification code: iLegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

10-04-1113-0-1-301 [ID Antideficiency Ac·t 

Grant program 0Yes Ci No D Other 

7ype of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual 0 Appropriation 

June 30, 1976; and 
l]J Multiple-year June 30, 1978 

(expiration date) 
[ID Contract authority 

0 No-year D Other 

Justification 

Contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal funds~rior to their 
appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be 
made until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds 
are not being deferred by this action. What is deferred is authority to obligate 
funds before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total aroount of CA authorized under the Act is not 
based on a.specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the 
Executive Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road construction 
effort derived from long term estimates of future road-building plans. The total 
amount of CA available for 1976 and subsequent years is $30,000,000, of which 
$4,153,000 is scheduled for obligation in 1976. Most of the deferred balance of 
$25,847,000 of CA will be available for obligation after 1976. However, based on 
the current obligation plan, $5,847,000 will lapse at the end of 1976. A decision 
will be made later in the fiscal year when the appropriations process is completed 
as to whether to recommend rescissions of all or part of this amount. 

Funds in this account are used for constructing new roads and trails, r.econstructing 
existing roads and trails, and acquiring easements for access to public lands. The 
roads and trails system are used for management of the 450 million acres of public 
land and by recreationists. The road and trail system currently totals about 44,000 

.... :~.:.. 

·-



2 

i 
mj.les of roads and 5,000 miles of trails. The 1976 program includes 29 miles 
of new road construction, 28 miles of road surfacing, constructio:p of S bridges 
and 45 miles of trail, and acquisition bf 1 79 easements. This program is 
designed to make optimum use of available funds. Reserving CA not scheduled 
for use in the current fiscal year is consistent with the current financial 
plan and the appropriations request currently before the COnqress. 

Estimated Effect 

If all authorized CA were made available for obligation now tlte Bureau of 
Land Management could probably obligate an additional $6 million in 1976. 
This would result in financing lower priority projects than the current 
budget plan. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

COitJ>arision with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976............ 4.7 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate.................... 4.0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral........................... 8.7 
4. Wi'tll deferral.............................. 4. 7 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4)... 4.0 

Outlay Savings for the Trar,.sition Quarter........ 1.0 

Ou"i:lay Savings for 1977.. . • • • . . • . • • . . . . . . . • • • • • • • . 1. 0 ~ 



Deferral No: ~----"D,7~6~-_.1~3"--~~~~--

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Denartment nf t-ho T.,t.,.,.-f "r 

Bureau . Bureau of Reclamation 

Appropriation t.it.le & symbol 

Construction & Rehabilitation 
14X5061 

o~ iJ.entifi~at.:;.on code: 
10-06-5061-0-2-301 

Grnnt. prog:::-:.:i.m 0Yes 

'l'yp~ cf a.ccou.nt or fund: 
0 Annual 

D MuJ.tipl~-yea.r 

~ No-year 

Justification 

0 No 

(ex pi ration date) 

New budget authority 
(P.L._. _______ ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Totfl.l budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ - 0 -

2,400,000 

2,400,000 

$1,030 ,000 

'Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[:;! Antideficiency Act 

[J Other~~~~~-

Type of budget authority: 
GJ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

D Other 

• This deferral is a renewal of a deferral of prior year funds contained in budget def er-
ral D-75-14. Fiscal year 1975 funds contained in another budget deferral affecting 
this account (75-84) were released earlier this year following action by the Congress 
and will continue to be available in fiscal year 1976 for use by the Bureau of 
Reclamation. The Bureau of Reclamation is preparing a report on alternative plans for 
the Second Bacon Siphon and Tunnel and the development of the East High-East Low area 
of the Columbia Basin Irrigation Project, Washington. The report will include (1) an 
economic and financial analysis of the initial development stage included as one of 
the four alternative development plans mentioned above, (2) a sizing analysis of the 
Second Bacon Siphon and Tunnel, and (3) a more precise determination of the State of 
Washington's cost sharing proposal. Pending the completion of the Bureau of 
Reclamation report, scheduled for completion November 1, 1975, the funds will be deferred. 

Estimated Effects 

The deferral of the $1,030,000 is solely for reasons of prudent financial management. 
The preparation of analytical evaluations of alternative development plans will help 
meet the objective of selecting an optimum economic development plan for the Columbia 
Basin project. The economic and budgetary impacts of the deferral of $1,030,000 
cannot be meaningfully measured until the alternative development plans are completed 
and evaluated. 



2 

Outlay Effect (Estimated in the tenths of million of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: • 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 .................. $290.0 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 
outlay estimate • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • -O'P" 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral .....•..........•••.•...•.•...... $290.0 

4. With deferral •................................... $289 .O 

5. Outlays savings ..••.•.....•.•......•.......•.•••. 1.0 

Outlay savings for the Transition Quarter: -0-

OUtlay Saving for 1977: -0-



Deferral No: ~~Du7~6~-;;;..i.1•4~----------~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency 
Denartment of the Interior New budget authority $ 0-

Bureau (P.L. 
Bureau of Reclamation Other budgetary resources lQ,lOO,QOO 

Appropriation title & symbol 
10,100 9 000 Toti1.l budgetary resources 

River Storage Project 
Amount to be deferred: 

Upper Colorado Part of year $ 1 2150 2000 
14X4081 

Entire year 

mm identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

1 n_n~-t..OR1 -0-1-1m 
661 Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes l[l No D Other 

7.yp"!. cf account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual [] Appropriation 

D Multiplr:>-year D Contract authority 
(expiration elate) 

LE No-year D Other 

Justification 

This deferral is a renewal of a deferral of prior year funds contained in budget 
deferral D-75-15. Fiscal year 1975 funds contained in another buftget deferral (75-86) 
affecting this account were released earlier this year following action by the Congress 
and will continue to be available in fiscal year 1976 for use by the Bureau of 
Reclamation. The funds in this deferral were appropriated for construction of four 
water resources projects (Dallas Creek participating project, Colo. - $250,000, 
Fruitland Mesa, Colo. - $500,000, Savery Pot Hook project, Colo., Wyo. - $250,000 and 
Jensen Unit, Central Utah project, Utah - $150,000). These funds have been deferred 
pending the completion of salinity effect studies to determine each project's impact 
on Colorado River salinity levels. Salinity has b~come a serious problem in the lower 
Colorado River and has led to the requirement, under recent agreements, to desalt 
irrigation return flows to improve the quality of the Colorado River entering Mexico 
to an acceptable level. The Water Pollution Control Act amendments of 1972 provide 
for determining pollution abatement requirements for irrigation return flows as well 
as for other pollution sources. The reanalysis will, among other things, include 
estimates of the costs of any pollution abatement facilities necessary to control 
water quality conditions. The reports are expected to be completed during FY 1976. 



Estimated Effects 

Deferring the obligation of $1,150,000 until the effects of salinity are measured 
and the external costs can be estimated may result in the development of better 
projects to meet the present and future needs of the Upper Colorado Basin and the 
Nation. 

outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1970 •••••••••••••• $38.6 

2. outlay savings, if any, included in the 
budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••••••••••• -0-

Current outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without Deferral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $38.6 

4. With Deferral ......•••......•...•.•....•..•.• $37.4 

5. OUtlay Savings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . $1. 2 

outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter: - 0 -

Outlay Savings for 1977: - 0 -

2 



. ' 

Deferral No:~_D_7_6~--1_5~--------~ 

DEFERRA,L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
of the Interior Department New budget authority $ 30,000,000 

Bureau (P.L. 16 USC JtQ.01.) (4-11) 
Bureau of Outdoor Recreation Other budgetary resources ~~.2QJ,QQQ 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 64.203.000 

Land and Water Conservation Fund 
14X5005 Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ 

Entire year 30,000,000 

OMBj identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

1n-16-i::.nni::._n_?_1n1 [!] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes (iJ No 0 Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority: 
~ Annual D Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 
(ex pi ration date) 

[fil Contract authority 

D No-year D Other 

Justification 
Under the law (16 USC 460L(l0a)), $30,000,000 of contract authority becomes available 
each fiscal year. This is in addition to the $300,000,000 appropriation requested by 
the President's 1976 budget. Fund availability is limited to one f~scal year. This 
authority is made available by the Congress for use specifically as an anti­
escalation measure in purchasing authorized Federal recreation land (P.L. 90-401; 
Senate Report 90-1071, to accompany S. 1401). This authority was last used in 1969 
and 1970. Thus, the contract authority has lapsed in fiscal years 1971-1975. The 
funds will be utilized in the future, as in the past, on a special case basis for 
emergency situations consistent with our understanding of congressional intent. 

In accordance with provisions of the Anti-deficiency Act (31 USC 665) the $30,000,000 
has been placed in reserve for contingencies. Although this particular authority 
lapsed at the end of fiscal year 1975, an equal amount became available at the begin­
ning of fiscal year 1976. 

The other funds in this account are estimated prior-year balances of direct appro­
priations that have been made available for obligation. 

Estimated Effects 

This reserve for contingencies has no fiscal, economic or budgetary effect in the 
current year. The funds would be made available and obligated only in unforeseeable 
circumstances. 



Outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •...••••• 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included iu the 

budget outlay estimate •.••••.•••••.••• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral •.••••••••••.•••••.•.••• 
4. With deferral ........................... _ 

5. Current outlay savings (line - line 4) •• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •••• 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••.••.•••••••• 

2 



Deferral No:~-...aD~7L6i;i:-~1~6a..-~~~~~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency Department of the Interior 18.600,0QQ New bud~et authority $ 
.bureau (P.L. L_!JS9_?.1__LJ et. seq . 

Fish and Wildlife Service Other budgetary resources 5,830,000 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Federal Aid in Fish Restoration and 
Total budgetary resources 24.4JQ,QQQ 

. Management (Receipt Limitation) Amount to be deferred: 14XS138 Part of $ year 

Entire year 6,330,000 

OMB identification code: ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

10-18-5138-0-2-303 Ii] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program Ii] Yes D No D Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual 0 Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 
(ex pi ration date) 

D Contract authority 

[i] No-year Gil Other f ~[man~nt indefinite 
(ro,..,.int- 1 i-4t-at-i--\ 

Justification 
A permanent appropriation of revenue accruing from a tax imposed on fishing rods, 
creels, reels, artificial lures, baits and flies is used to reimbu~e States for 
up to 75 percent of the costs of fish restoration and management projects 
(16 use 777 ~·~·) 

The deferred funds are the unobligated balances anticipated after estimated reimburse­
ments to the States are made in 1976. Two factors may cause fluctuations in the amount 
of reimbursement made in a given year. First, States frequently do not have sufficient 
funds to meet Federal grant matching requirements. Second, project reports must be 
submitted to the Fish and Wildlife Service for their review before reimbursements can 
be made. These reports may be inadequate or not submitted. For these reasons, revenue 
frequently exceeds obligations, and the excess revenue is reserved for use in the 
following year un~er provisions of the Anti-Deficiency Act (31 USC 665). 

Estimated Effects 
Further reimbursements will be made to the States if matching funds are provided and 
other legal requirements are met. The amount in reserve simply reflects the excess 
of revenue after reimbursements are made. Thus, this deferral has no programmatic, 
fiscal or budgetary effect. 



Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •..•••...• 17.2 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate • . • . • . . • . . . • • . . . . • 0 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral •..•...•.•••..•.....••••• 17.2 
4. With deferral •....•...•......•..•.•..••.• 1l..:.! 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) 0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••..• 0 

Outlay Savings for 1977 • .. .. .. .. • • . .. • .. .. • .. . 0 

2 



Deferral No:~-D-7~6_-~1~7 __________ __ 

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of the Interior 51i100i000 New bud~et authority $ 

Bureau (P.L.l u.s.c~ 6§9bl 
Fish and Wildlife Service other budgetary resources 18 ,270 ,250 

Appropriation title & symbol 
75,970,250 

Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration 
Total budgetary resources 

:l.4XS029 Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ 

Entire year $ 21.~20,250 

OMB identification code: !Legal autho't"ity (in addition to sec. 1013): 

10-18-5029-0-2-303 [i] Antideficiency Act 

Grant program mYef 0 No D Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annuai D Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 
(expiration date} 

D Contract authority 
(receipt 

[!I No-year I]] Other Permanent indefinite limitat' ion) 

Justification .. 
cost sharing assistance is provided to States and territories for wildlife restoration 
projects from permanent appropriations equal to 11% of the excise tax on the manufacture 
of firearms and ammunition (16 u.s.c. 669b}. 

States and territories receive assistance if they can provide the matching funds and 
if other program requirements are met. The 1976 program level of $54 ,500 ,000 is the 
estimate of Federal funds needed to match funds which the States are likely to obligate 
in the current fiscal year. The reserve reflects the fact that there are now more 
receipts in this permanent account than can be utilized by the recipients in the 
fiscal year, and thus, will remain unobligated at the close of the current fiscal year. 
This deferral action was taken under the authority of the Anti-Deficiency Act 
(31 u.s.c. 665). 

Estimated Effects 

Because funds are available for use whenever State or territorial programs qualify, 
the reserve does not have any programmatic, fiscal, or budgetary effect. Similarly, 
disapproval of this deferral would have no budgetary, fiscat.,or programmatic effect 
since the funds could not be used unless the recipients' programs qualify to receive 
funds. 



2 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

COnparison with President's 1976 Bµdget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 19 76 • • • • • • • • • • • • 50. 2 
2 •. outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate..................... 0 

current outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral............................ 50.2 
4. With c!eferral............................... 50.2 

s. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4).... O 

outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter......... O 

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 



Agency 

Bureau 

Deferral No:~_D_7_6_-_1_8~~~~~-

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Department of the Interior New budget authority $ 
(P.L. ~ u.s.c, 203) 

National Park Service Other budgetary resources 281,092,459 

Appropriation title & symbol 
281,092,459 Total budgetary resources 14X1037 Road Construction 

Liquidation of Contract Authority 
Amount to be deferred: ·National Park Service 

Part of year $ 

Entire year 238,092,45 

OMB identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

10-24-1037-0-1-303 [!) Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes [i) No D Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual D Appropriation 

1978 

D Multiple-year June 30, 1976; June 
(expiration date) 

30, 00 Contract authority 

[!] No-year D Other 

Justification 

Contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal fundtprior to their 
appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be 

9 

made until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not 
being deferred by this action. What is being deferred is authority to opligate funds 
before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total amount of CA authorized under the Act is not 
based on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the 
Executive Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road, trail, and park­
way construction effort derived from long term estimates of future road-building plans. 
The total am::>unt of CA available for 1976 and subsequent years is $281,092,459 of 
which $43,000,000 is scheduled for obligation in 1976. Most of the deferred balance 
of $238,092,459 of CA will be available for obligation after 1976. However, based 
on the current obligation plan, $58,500,000 will lapse at the end of 1976. A deci­
sion will be made later in the fiscal year when the appropriations process is com­
pleted as to whether to recommend rescission of all or part of this am:>unt. 

Funds in this account are used for building new roads and trails, for rehabilitating 
existing roads and trails, and for advance planning of projects. The current system 



2 

includes about 10, 200 miles of roads including parkways, and about 9, 700 
miles of trails. The 1976 program ($43,000,000) includes elements reviewed 
and approved by the Congress in previous years ($32,456,000) and new pro­
posals for 1976 ($10 ,544,000). Reserving CA not scheduled for use in the 

'current fiscal year is consistent with the current financial plan and the 
,appropriations request currently before the Congress. 

Estimated Effects 

If all authorized CA were made available for obligation now there would be 
little if any program or outlay effect before conpletion of the appropria­
tions process because it is not likely the funds would be obligated for 
projects prior to review of the proposed 1976 program by the Congress and 
the appropriation of cash to liquidate CA. This is because, in this account, 
the obligation program traditionally has been based on a project-by-project 
review by the appropriations conmdttees. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 
(There will be no outlay effect) 

Conparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
l. Budget outlay estimate for 1976.......... 38.8 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •••••••••••••••••• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral •••••••••••••• ~.......... 38.8 
4. With deferral ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~.. 38.8 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4). 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •••••• 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 



DeferriLl No: ___ D_7_6_-~1~9...._~~~~~-

DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Deoartment of the Interior New budget authoritJ'; $ --

Bureau (P.L . .lQ....U.S.~. 22 a 
U.S. Geoloqical Survev Other budgetary resources Est. 28,700 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources Est. 28,700 

Payments from Proceeds, Sale of Water, 
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, Sec. 40 (d) Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year $ --
14X5662 

Entire year Est. 28,700 

OMB identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 

10-28-5662-0-2-301 [ii Antideficiency Act 

Grant program 0Yes [XJ No 0 Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual D Appropriation 

D Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

D Contract authority 

[!] No-year []) Other pe:cmaDeDt, indefinite, speci 

Justification 

Section 40(d) of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920 [30 u.s.c. 229(a)r provides that when 
lessees or operators drilling for oil or gas on public lands strike water, water wells 
may be developed by the Department from the proceeds from sale of water from existing 
wells. Receipts have been accruing to this permanent account at the rate of about 
$1,000 per year. At the start of fiscal year 1965, the account had an unobligated bal­
ance of $16,000. It is estimated that by the start of fiscal year 1976 the unobligated 
balance will be $28,700. None of these receipts have been obligated over the past 
ten years and none are planned for obligation in fiscal year 1976 because the total 
available is too small to be put to practical use for the purpose designated by law. 
Deferral is planned because funds could not be used effectively during the current 
fiscal year even if made available for obligation. This reserve action is taken 
pursuant to the Anti-Deficiency Act [31 u.s.c. 665(c)]. 

Estimated Effects 

There will be no programmatic or outlay impact in FY 1976 ~ince the receipts will con~ 
tinue to acer~ but will remain unobligated until sueh time as an aioount is available 
which can be used for effective purposes. 

al 



2 

outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

. Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••••••••• 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •••••••••••••••••••• 

current outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
4. With ~ferral ............................. . 

5. current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter........ --

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 



DEFERRA·L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency 
the Interior Department of New budfet authoritf 

Bureau (P.L.2 u.s.c. 203 
Bureau of Indian Affairs Other budgetary resources 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Road Construction (Liquidation of Contract . 
Total budgetary resources 

Authority) 
Amount to be deferred: 

14X2364 Part of year 

Entire year 

$ --
135,774,95 

135,774,95 

$ --
$ 68,469i95 

OMB identification code: !Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
Ga Antideficiency Act 10-76-2364-0-1-452 

Grant program 0Yes (3 No D Other 

Type of account or :fund: 'l'ype of budget authority: D Annual D Appropriation 

[i] Multiple-year June 30, 1978 
(expiration date) 

li1 Contract authority 

D No-year D Other 

Justification 

contract authority (CA) is authorization to obligate Federal funds prior to their 
appropriation; however, subsequent payments to vendors and contractors cannot be made 
until after cash to liquidate CA has been appropriated. Appropriated funds are not 
being deferred by this action. What is being deferred is authoritl' to obligate funds 
before appropriation. 

Contract authority in this account results from multi-year authorization under the 
Federal-Aid Highway Act. The total amount of CA authorized under the Act is not based 
on a specific set of construction projects approved by the Congress or the Executive 
Branch, but represents an upper limit for an on-going road construction effort derived 
from long term estimates of future road-building plans. The total amount of CA avail­
able for 1976 and subsequent years is $135,174,958, of which $66,705,000 is scheduled 
for obligation in 1976. The deferred balance of $68,469,985 of CA will be available 
for obligation in the transition quarter and 1977. 

Funds in this account are used primarily for improving the existing Indian road system 
which totals approximately 25,000 miles. The obligation program proposed for 1976 
($66, 705 ,000 from CA plus $600 ,ooo from reimbursements) will improve over 1,000 miles, 
or about 4 percent of the total, and will fund construction of those projects con­
sidered to be of the highest priority in 1976 after consultation with Indian people. 
The President Is budget requests an appropriation to liquidate contract authority to 
meet the 1976 obligation program. Reserving CA not scheduled for use in the current 

8 

8 

8 



2 

fiscal year is consistent with the current financial plan and the appJ:O­
priations request currently before the congress. 

Estimated Effects 

If all authorized CA ~ere made available for obligation now there would 
be little if any program or outlay effect before conpletion of the 
appropriations pJ:Ocess because it is not likely the funds would be 
obligated for projects prior to review of the proposed 1976 program by 
the Congress and the appropriation of cash to liquidate CA. This is 
because, in this program, appropriations traditionally have been based 
on a review of the proposed obligation plan by the appropriations 
committees. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in lli.llions of dollars) 

Conparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976............. 68.0 
2. outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Current outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without deferral............................ 68.0 
4. With deferral............................... 68.0 

5. current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •••• 

outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••••• 

outlay savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 



Deferral No:~~D~7~6_-~2al~~~~~~ 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency Department of Transportation New budget authority 
Bureau u. s. Coast Guard 

(P.L. ______ ) 

Other budgetary resources 
Appropriation title & symbol 

Acquisition, Construction, and 
Total budgetary resources 

Improvements 0240 
Amount to be deferred: 

Part of year 

Entire year 

$ -0-

36 2114 2 00Q 

3621142000 

$ 

707,000 

OMB identification code: ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency Act 21-15-0240-0-1-406 

Grant program 0Yes GJ No D Other 

Type of account or tund: Type of budget authority: 
0 Annual ~ Appropriation 

D Multiple-year D Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

~ No-year D Othe,r 

Justification--The construction schedule of a replacement icebreaker requires the de­
ferral of $707,000 for outfitting the completed vessel in 1977. Outfitting is the 
process of providing a ship with the necessary equipment and furnishings. The 
process takes place upon completion of construction. $707,000 is deferred to assure 
prudent financial management for the entire fiscal year and coul~not be used 
effectively during the current year even if made available for obligation. 

Estimated Effects--There is no programmatic, fiscal, economic or budgetary impact 
of this deferral due to the above justification. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 • • . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . $125 .1 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate • • • . . • • • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • • -0-

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ..•...•........•..•.••............. 
4. With deferral .•••••..••.....•....•...•............. 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) .......... . 

125.1 
125.1 

-0-



2 • 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••.•••.••••••••••••••.• -o-
Olitlay Savings for 1977 ........................................ . -0-



Deferral No:.-:D~7u6~-~2~2.._~~~~~-

DEFERRkL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Department of Transuortation 

Bureau 
Federal Aviation Administration 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
'.('ermination. 69X0106 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
69Xl358 

OMB identification code: 

? 1-?0-01 (\&;_(\_ 1 -'· (\ c; 

Grant program 0Yes ~No 

Type of account or fund: 
D Annual 

D Multiple-year 
(expiration date) 

il No-year 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 
Termination 

Civil Supersonic Aircraft Development 

New budget authority $ -o-
(P.L. --·---) 

Other budgetary resources 8 2 025 2 713 

Total budgetary resources 8,025,713 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year $ -0-

Entire year 7,685,713 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013)': 
Ga Antideficiency Act 

D Other 

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

D Contract authority 

D Other 

Total Budgetary Resources Amount Def erred 

5,285,713 
2 2 740 2000 

8,025,713 

4,945,713 
2 2 740,000 

7,685,713 

Justif iciation. This account finances the termination of the supersonic transport 
development program. The total cost of settlement of contractor claims and closeouts, 
airline refunds, completion of specifically designated technology programs, and 
necessary governmental administrative costs incidental to these activities is in­
cluded. These funds were appropriated by the Department of Transportation and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Acts, 1971 and 1972. Because of the difficulty 
in ending such a complex and massive undertaking, termination has taken a number of 
years. Settlement is being accomplished as quickly as possible consistent with the 
legitimate claims of the contractors and the protection of government interests. 
Therefore, it is necessary to apportion funds so that sufficient resources will be 
available in future years, if necessary to settle all outstanding claims. This 
deferral action is taken under the provisions of the Antideficiency Act (31 USC 
665) which authorize the establishment of reserves for contingencies. All funds 
are available for obligation in future years. 



Estimated Effects. This deferral action has no programmatic or budgetary 
effect. Funds can be made available and obligated only as claims are 
settled. 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •.••••.••••••• $ 7.6 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate..................... -0-

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. 
4. 

Without deferral ............................ . 
With deferral . .............................. . 7.6 

7.6 

Current outlay savings (line 3-line 4)......... -0-

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••.•••••• -0-

Outlay Savings for 1977 . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • -0-

2 
• 

/ 



Deferral No:--.1DL7~6~-~2~3"--------

DEFERRA'L OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency 

Bureau 

Appropriation title & symbol 

Facilities and Equipment (Airport and 
Airway Trust Fund) FAA 69X8107 

694/68107 
695/78107 

OMB identification code: 

Grant program 0Yes 

Type of account or fund: 
[] Annual 

~No 

694/68107 June 30, 1976 
GJ Multiple~~~''f8107 June 30, 1977 

(expiration date) 

~ No-year 

New budget authority $ ___ -_,a"'"-"'--
(P.L. ______ ) 

Other budgetary resources 274,823,895 

Total budgetary resources 274.823,895 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

$ ___ -_o_.,.._ 

Entire year 75,823,895 

/Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[i) Antideficiency Act 

[] Other------

Type of budget authority: 
GJ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other _____ _ 

Justification. Funds from this account are used to procure congressionally approved 
facilities and equipment for the expansion and modernization of the national airway 
system. Projects financed from this account include construction of buildings and 
purchase of new equipment for new or improved air traffic control towers, automation 
of the enroute airway control system, and expansion and improvemlillt in the navigational 
and landing aid systems. These funds were appropriated in the Department of Trans­
portation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1975 and prior years. None of 
the deferred funds lapses in fiscal year 1976. The estimated total cost for each 
project is included in the appropriation. Because of the lengthy procurement and 
construction time for interrelated new facilities and complex equipment systems, 
it is not possible to obligate all funds necessary to complete each project in 
the year funds are appropriated. Therefore, it is necessary to apportion funds 
so that sufficient resources will be available in future periods to complete these 
projects. This deferral action is consistent with the congressional intent to 
provide multi-year funding for the total costs of these projects and is taken 
under provisions of the Antidef iciency Act (31 USC 665) which authorize the 
establishment of reserves for contingencies. 

Estimated Effects. This deferral action does .not affect fiscal year 1976 program 
reflected in the FY 1976 Congressional Budget Submission. The amount def erred could 
not be used economically if made available, in fiscal year 1976 because of the 
planned multi-year procurement, construction and/or installation cycle. 



2 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 ••••••••••••••••••.•• $261.6 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate .................................. . -0-

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
• 

3. Without deferral ................................... . 261.6 
4. With deferral ...................................... . 261.6 

Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ............. . -o-

Outlay savings for the Transition Quarter .................. -o-

Outlay Savings for 1977 •••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••••.••••• -0-



Ag~ncy 
Department of 

Bureau 

Deferral No: D76- 24 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

the Treasurv New bud~et authority 
(P.L. 2-512 ) 

Office of the Secretarv Other bud~etaf9 resources 

Approp:::-ie>.tion t.itle & symbol (19 3-1 75) 
Total budgetary resources 

State and Local Government Amount to be deferred: 
Fiscal Assistance Trust Fund 

Part of year 

~ '3 5 4 , 7 80 , 0 00 

2Q,554.230,0 00 

26,909,0l,Q,O 00 

$ 
y 

20X8111 Entire year . 
93,419, 866 

----- ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013)": CMB il~entificatio:i code: 

15-70-8111-Q-7-R~l 
~ Antideficiency Act . 

Gra."lt prog::.-"am kl Yes 0 No D Other 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 

[l Annual [] Appropriation 

IBl Multiple-year (Dec 3 l , l 9 2 6) D Contract authority 
(expiration date) 

0 No-year D Other 

Justification 

The Secretary of the Treasury must hold a portion of this account in reserve 
to meet valid claims from State and local governments that past general 
revenue sharing payments to them were too small. Becaus~ the total amount 
appropriated for all governments is fixed, the alternative to such a reserve 
is recur.ring recomputations of entitlements of all 39 ,000 governments for 
prior entitlement periods. Accordingly, the Office of Revenue Sharing has 
withheld from obligation an amount equal to one-half of one percent of the 
amounts appropriated for each entitlement period through FY 1975~ This 
amount is anticipated to continue to be withheld from obl~gation through 
the end of fiscal year 1976. 

This cumulative unobligated reserve, totaling $93.4 million is available 
to the Secretary of the Treasury to satisfy legitimate claims against the 
Trust Fund for prior entitlement periods. The unobligated amount retained 
in the Trust Fund will be reduced whenever the Secretary determines the 
amount is adequate to meet foreseeable liabilities against the Trust 
Fund. The reduction will be made by paying the addi~ional amount to 
recipients as part of a regular distribution. 

!/while some amount of this reserve may be released during the year as 
valid claims are approved there is no sound basis for estimating that 
amount. 



2 

Estimated Effects 

This action will postpone distribution of the amount of the reserve until 
necessary adjustments and corrections have been identified. It will also 
avoid substantial confusion and complexities in the administration of the 
program. 

outlay Effect (estimated in tenths of millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••••.•.•••••••••• $6,301.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 3. 4 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without def err al .................................. . 
4. With deferral ..................................... . 
5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) ••••••••..• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter 

Outlay Savings for 1977 .................................... . 

6,448,8 
6,355.4 

93.4 

0 

+93.4 y 

!/This deferral would shift $93.4 million in outlays f~om 1976 to 1977. 

.. 

• 



. . 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

Agency 
Deoartment of the Treasurv New budget authority 

Bureau (P.L. 92-512 ) 
Off ice of the Secretarv Other (i~~~~V7 sf sources 

Appropriation title & symbol 
Total budgetary resources 

State and Local Government Fiscal 
Assistance Trust Fund Amount to be deferred: 

20X8111 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$)1354,780L 

20,554,230, 

26,909,010, 

1/ 
38,391, $ 

None 

01.ffi identification code: /Legal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
[] Antideficiency Act 15-70-8111-0-7-851 

Grant program ~Yes D No Lia Other Civil Action No. 74-248 

Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority: 
D Annual ~ Appropriation 

[]] Multiple-year(te;cminates Dec. 
(expiration date) 

3] I 19760 Contract authority 

~ No-year 0 Other 

Justification 

000 

000 

000 

266 

The State and Local Government Fiscal Assistance Trust Fund is a multi-year 
appropriation. In FY 1975, two regularly scheduled payments to the city of 
Chicago were deferred by the u. S. District Court, D. c.~in Civil Action No. 
74-248 for noncompliance with nondiscrimination requirements. 

Estimated Effect 

The city of Chicago will not receive payments totaling $38.4 million until 
further action by the court. Once the appropriate court order is issued, 
there will be an immediate need for these funds to be outlayed. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlays estimate for 1976 ....•...•.•..•..... $6,301.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 

outlay estimate ............... ·...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

!,/Outlays only 



• 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral •••••••••.•••.••••••••••••.•••• 
4. With deferral ................................. . 
5. Difference (line 3 - line 4) ••••••••••••••••••• 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter •••••••••••.••• 

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••.•.•••.•••••••.•••••••••• 

2 

6,355.4 
6,317.0 

38.4 

0 

0 

• 



• 

Deferral No: D76-26 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P .L. 93-344 

Agency Foreign Claims Settlement 
Commission 

Buree.u 
NA 

Appro~riation title & symbol 

Payment of Vietnam Prisoner of 
War Claims 

0!!113 i;~entification code: 

._J_Q-88-0104-0-1-152 

Grant program 0Yes !XI No 

Type cf account or tund: 
C Annual 

[J Multipl~-year 
(ex pi rntion dote) 

~ No-year 

Justification 

New budget ~uthority 
(P.L. ---- - __ ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Tot:U budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$----'---

11.411.000 

11,411,000 

$-----

11,081,000 

ILegal authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency .Act 

[] Other------

Type of budget authority: 
~ Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

[] Other _____ _ 

Public Law 91-289, approved June 24, 1970, authorizes the Foreign Claims 
Settlement Commission to adjudicate and certify for payment the claims 
of American military and civilian prisoners of war held during the 
Vietnam conflict, or their survivors. Before claims can be certified for 
payment by the Commission, the appropriate military ser¥ices must determine 
the individual's POW status and, in the qase of claims by the survivors 
of missing persons where evidence of captivity exists, it must also 
determine the date of death. By court order, however, the Secretaries 
of the respective services cannot make a final status determination with­
out affording the right of due process to MIA survivors, which requires 
considerable time and has significantly reduced the rate at which final 
determinations are being made. 

A total of $16,565,000 was appropriated during 1971, 1972 and 1973 for 
the Vietnam POW claims program to remain available until expended. The 
Commission now has certified $5,154,000 of payments for the claims of 
returned POWs and of most survivors of other missing persons for whom 
evidence of captivity was found and a date of death has been established. 
Because approximately 900 Americans remain in a missing status in South­
east Asia and because of the difficulty in many cases in establishing 
evidence of captivity, only $330,000 of the $11,411,000 remaining 
available for obligation has been apportioned for obligation in 1976 and 



$11,081,000 has been reserved. This is proposed for deferral 
through June 30, 1976, or, if appropriate legislation is enacted, 
through September 30, 1976. This deferral of 1976 budgetary 
resources is necessary to achieve the most economical use of appro­
priations (31 u.s.c. 665(c) (1)) and to provide for contingencies 
after 1976 (31 u.s.c. 665 (c) (2)). 

Estimated Effects 

No savings result from the deferral, since claims cannot be adjudicated 
or certified for payment by the Commission until final status determina­
tions are made by the military services. 

Outlay Effect (estimated in millions of dollars) 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 
1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 •••••••••••• 4.0 
2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the 

budget outlay estimate •••••••••.•••••••• -0-

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 
3. Without def err al • . . • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 
4. With deferral ••••..••••••••.••••••••••••••• 3 

s. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •• -0-

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter ••••••• -0-

Outlay Savings for 1977 ••••••••••••••••••••••••• -0-

.. 



Deferral No: D76-27 

DEFERRAL OF BUDGET AUTHORITY 
Report Pursuant to Section 1013 of P.L. 93-344 

c o Department of the 
Office of the Seer 

Appropria.t.ion title & symbol 

Commemorative Activities Fund 
76X5077 

CMB i(':eri.t ificat.::.on code: 

31-03-5077-0-2-806 

Grant. progri:J.m fi! Yes 

Type cf account or fund: 
0 Anr.ua.l 

0 No 

D f{a.1.ti.plf?-year 

Kz: No-year 
( expi mt ion date) 

Justification 

New budget authority 
(P.L. --1)-172_ __ ) 

Other budgetary resources 

Total budgetary resources 

Amount to be deferred: 
Part of year 

Entire year 

$ 10 ,400 ,000 

3,400,000 

13,800,000 

$ 1,000,000 

ILega..k_authority (in addition to sec. 1013): 
~ Antideficiency Act 

[] Other~~~~~-

Type of budget authority: 
[] Appropriation 

[] Contract authority 

~ Other Permanent, Indefinite, S~3gjal 

Funds have been placed in reserve to insure that all costs of prorlucing, marketing, and 
distributing the 1976 medals series and the Rational medal are covered out of this 
account. Past years' experience shows that metal and other material and production costs 
fluctuate widely. The reserve of $1,000,000 is the minimum amouni sufficient to guarantee 
production of the 1976 philatelic-numismatic combination (PNC), whose sales in July 1976 
will generate funds to produce the 1976 silver and bronze unique medals (on sale in 
October 1976). Most costs of producing the special national medal will be borne with 
available FY 1976 funds; but, purchase of gold for that medal may be partially 
accomplished with this reserve. Release of all reserved funds is anticipated in the 
fourth quarter, FY 1976. 

Estimated Effects 
None; all revenues in excess of actual production expenses will be apportioned for 
grants as soon as practicable. 



American Revolution Bicentennial Administration 
76X5077 

Outlay Effect 

Comparison with President's 1976 Budget: 

1. Budget outlay estimate for 1976 
0 

' 

................. 

l 

11.0 

2. Outlay savings, if any, included in the budget 
outlay estimate ............................... 1.5 

Current Outlay Estimates for 1976: 

3. Without deferral ............................•.. 12.4 

4. Wi th def e rra 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 . 4 

5. Current outlay savings (line 3 - line 4) •.•..•. 1.0 

Outlay Savings for the Transition Quarter............... O 

Outlay Savings for 1977 . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . • • • • . . . 0 

T 

2 




